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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the seid Anne Archbold
has hereunto set her hand and seal this
day of December, 19L6.
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Otto Degener, his heirs, executors, administrators and
assigns the whole of the said undocumented junk yacht

"As is, where is", together with her engines, machinery,
masts, boats, anchors, cables, tackle, furniture and all
other necesseries thereunto appertsining and belonging now

on board.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said whole interest of
the said undocumented junk yacht and appurtenances there-
unto belonging and now on board unto him, the said Otto
Degener, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns,
to the sole and only proper use, benefit and behoof of
him, the said Otto Degener, his heirs, executors, adminis~

trators and assigns forever.

And Seller hereby expressly makes no warranty
or guarenty as to the seaworthiness, deseription, capacity,
condition, tonnage or otherwise concerning the ssid Junk
yacht and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or with
respect to any eclaims, liens or judgments of record or
otherwise that may exist egainst said junk yacht, and ex-
pressly conveys said junk yecht "As is, where is", without
warranty of any sort, intending to convey only sueh interest

therein as Seller may heve.

25
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STATE OF NEW YORK
comry oF Aéw “"é

I &M W ; a Notary Publie in and

for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that

: 88,

Anne Archbold personally appeared before me, the s2id Anne |
Archbeld being personally well known to me as the person named

a8 Seller in said Bill of Sale, and acknowledgzed said Bill of 1
Sale to be her free act and deed and that she delivered the

same &8s such.

Witness my hand and seal this '
d A‘{ day of December, 1946,
Notary Publie \

My Commission Expires M Jo /7¥8

FLMER RICHART. NOTARY PUBLIC 4 _
Emte of Mew York -

Reshling in Kings Counry E

Eiren O, Clk's No, 22, Res No,00.R.8 1

¥ v G0, Cll's No. 80, Reg. No. TT2-RS8
ProaxCs No.d,Reg No. 122 Ra]
e o2 Co. T4y Mo &1 Res No. LR 8

fizzzauCo Gl Ha. 2-R48 1
Gin, it Salloi Co: 1. fomsand Westchmster Co.
Commiaion Expires March 30,1948

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation






g " . " !
22 3 : e, {
Uu)\‘}\ W M '

"”9{'9- 30, /?;56..

.39“4_*1 /QH

A ) s "Z’J{qd{/ﬁ;ﬁ( (:u ‘.,“;,q,-“,,b d
T et chhady, oo 2y Ot Pt and adinid)
ekl Lo Asis Mo Koy Hiaf D sty s
e T P, eerf aly Aicy Covfedoclinf

— 3

S G e

R T .4@,,7 St foo (- Bt Tewi rrntata
/71‘7"7’ RW‘#—M' :
| Y U o Ak Ao i e Clay

|
T, Cotddslf ¢ aq <o, g i |

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



- W-’%ﬂ

|

S ik
|
g

Hunt Insti ntation




SJunk o bk THa. %%ﬂ
“ D s Heetietill) acd iy

/—"l{g | /6% %J,@WW o ]
wm /g,q 7@,_“,9 MW&AW |
/4,3‘7/@/@,@ 43‘7/% 1?

Eé"‘;% /jﬁ Bﬂuw e G
%ﬁw%&; o o een W“
Pna, Cve bl el ofestfe fe @ 7215
Wt S N S W Griiets Cnf Yoo,
| %:/mwdaé Wo/,%(%1
o it /*-0761 J(a_/“/a/ﬂ.z Ccrex C&u)‘u&‘(

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA
ROTM 5438
NEW YORK 20, N.Y.

December 11, 1946

ir. Ctto Degener

c/c The New York Botanical Darden
Bronx Park (FPordhan Sranch P.0.)
New York 58; M. Y.

Dear Otto:

I have sent to Commander Horfleet your
letber of authorization which you sent me with
your letter of December 9th. You ean never guess
Jjust what form of paper will be required and I
think your paper will serve the purpose. If it
does not, we can probably supply what they ask for.
In talking with Mr, MoDowell, our Philadelphia lawyer,
who is looking after the junk matters, he suggested
that I give you 'a letter confirming our understanding
that you are to aci as Mrs. Archbold's agent for the
taking over of the junk. I, therefore, encloss such
a letter, eigned by Mr. Adrian Arehbold.

Thank you for the newspaper elipping which
you sent me with your note of yesterday. I guess
it does not apply to Mrs, Archbold either now that
she no lohger ovms the boat.

Sincergly yours,

JJMILE
Encl.
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This agreement made the day of September, 1947, between
CHENG HO TRADING AND EXFLORENG COMPANY, LIMITED, an Hawailan corporationm,
hereinafter called the CHENG HO COMPANY, and MCPHERSON, LIMITED, an

Hawaiian corporation.

WITHESSEIE: (Grv)
'

chaglee

- - F B |
WEEREAS, the CHENG HO COMPANY is the ‘owsmr of the "CHENG HO", a ey,

boat to be used by said CHENG HO COMPANY in trading and sxploring throughout Er"

the Pacific Ocean Areas, and is desirous of having MCPHERSON, LIMITED, purchase
certain supplies, cargo, ship siores, and equipment needed to carry out such
trading and exploration as aforesald; and

WHEREAS, said CHENG HO COMPAMY is desirous of having said MCPHERSON,
LTMITED, sell certain cargo that sald CHENG HO COMPANY may receive and bring
back to Honolulu, Territory of Hawall or elsewhers, for sale, on said "CHENG
HO" and

WHEREAS, sald MCPHERSON, LIMITED is willing %o act as agent for the
purposea aforesaid.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS WUTUALLY AGREED by and between the partias
herato, as follows:

I. That this agreement shall contimue in force from this date and
{ncludse three round trips of the WCHENG HO" from Honolulu to Tahiti or
similar ports in the Pacific Deean Area and return to Honolulu or any mainland
port of the United States, at which time this agreement shall terminate, or
in any event this agreement shall be terminated one year from the above date.
At its termlnation, re-negotiation of a similar contract may be esntered upon
with MCPHERSON, LIMITED having the firat priority to make such an agreemefity

IT. The CHENG HO COMPANY hersby nominates, consbitutes and appoints
MCPHERSON, LIMITED its exclusive agent for the purchase for the ship, “CHENG
HO" of all cargo whather shipped on consignment or not, and whers directed

by the CHENG HO COMPANY to purchase such ship stores, fuel and squipment or

-1=
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merchandise to be shipped from Honolulu to Tahiti or any other similar
Pacific Ocean Area islands, and agrees to pay sald MCPHERSON, LIMITED =&
commission of five percent (5%) of the purchase price of all eargo, whether
shipped on consignment or not; and also a commission of five percent (5%)
of the purchase price of such ship stores, fuel and equipment or merchandise
as aforesaid directed, The one sxeeption to the above paragraph regarding
the cargo will pertain to the first trip leaving Honolulu. This sxception
48 that no five percent (5%) will be paid to MCPHERSON, LIMITED on such

merchandise or cargo handled by the CHENG HO COMPANY without any assistance
from MCPHERSON, LIMITED on the first outbound trip of the "CHENG EO".

IIT. MCPHERSON, LIMITED shell receive five percent (5%) of the
purchase price on only such ship stores, fuel and ships equipment as the
CHENG HO COMPANY may direct them to purchase.

IV. MCPHERSON, LIMITED hersby accepts the appointment set forth in
Paragraph T, IT, and IIT hersof subject to such terms and conditions as
therein and hereinafter set forth.

V. The CHENG HO COMPAWY hersby nominates, conatitutes, and appoints
MCPHERSON, LIMITED its sole and exclusive agent for the sale of all cargo
and/or material and merchandise, with the exception of dried fish, dried
seafood, and pearls, brought back on the ship, "CHENG HO", from Tahiti or any
other similar Pacific Ocean Area island to Honolulu or any port in the United
States or its Territoriss and agrees to pay MCPHERSON, LIMITED ten percent
(10%) of the salss price of any such cargo and/or materdal and merchandise
brought back on said "CHENG BO" as aforesaid.

VI. MCPHERSON, LIMITED hereby accepts the appointment set forth in
Paragraph V hereof, subject to such terms and conditions as therein and here=
inafter set forth.

VII. MCPHERSON, LIMITED in consideration of the appointmenis set forth

in Paragraphs I, IT, IIT and V hersof and as its agent, agrees:

e o%
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(a) To take care of such correspondence as sald CHENG HO COMPANY
desires during this agreement or extension thersof.

(b) To furmish the CHENG HO COMPANY office space during the term
of this agreement and extensions therseof.

(e) To operate and manage the business of said CHENG HO COMPANY
when legally authorized by appropriste resolutions by the stockholders and
Board of Dirsctors of said CHENG HO COMPANY to do so, for the duration of
this agreement or any extensions thersof, except sald CHENG HO COMPANY shall
furnish an auditor and bookkeeper who will ksep all its books, accounts and
cash, and said CHENG HO COMPANY shall also furnlsh all bonds when and if
required in the operation of its said business.

(d) It is further agreed that MCPHERSON, LIMITED will offer a
minimum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) worth of acceptable trade merchandise
for the firat outbound voysge of the "CHENG HOM,

VIITI. The CHENG HO COMPANY agrees to give WCPHERSON, LIMITED a list

of all materials required to be purchased as set forth in Paragraph II hereof
with ample time to fulfill said order or orders, and also furnish said
MCPHERSON, LIMITED with all funds necessary for the immediate payment of the
same. And said MCPHERSON, LIMITED upon the receipt of said list and said funds
agrees to purchase the same if avallable, assembls and warehouse the same, all
at the expense of the said CHENG HO COMPANY, none of wl_:iuh expenss shall be
deducted from the commissions payable to said MCPHERSON, LIMITED under
Paragraphs IT and V hereof, except that MCPHERSON, LIMITED shall make available
£ifty (50) square feet of warehouse space without charge to CHENG HO COMPANY
for the term of this agreement.

IX. It is mutuslly agreed by and between the parties hereto that said
MCPHERSON, LIMITED shall not be 1liable for any of the debtis, 1iabilities or
obligations of the CHENG HO COMPANY, whether incurred hersunder or by sald

CHENG HO COMPARY,
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X, Tt is further agreed that said MCPHERSON, LIMITED shall receive
a commission of five percent (5%) of the cost price of all cargo, with the
exception of the first outgoing trip as quoted in Paragraph II, and only such
ship stores, fuel and equipment which they are directed to supply that ars
shipped on or furnished for said "CHENG HO".

XI. It is also mgreed that said MCPHERSON, LIMITED shall receive
8 commission of ten percent (10%) of the sale price of all cargo and/or
material and merchandise with the exception of dried fish, dried seafood, and
pearls, brought back on sald "CHENG HO" as set forth in Paragraph V thersof
whether sold by MCPHERSON, LIMITED or not.

XII. A1l eargo, merchandise and material purchased or sold by saild
MCPHERSON, LIMITED under the terms of this contract mus®t have the approval of
said CHENG HO COMPANY unless the said "CHENG HO" is not in the port of Honolulu
or unless otherwlise agreed upon. -

XIII. If the parties hersto are unable to sgree on any questions
arising under this contract, then all such question or questions of difference
in reference thereto shall be ssttled by arbitration and each of sald parties
shall select one of such arbitrators, and both of such arbitrators shall
selsct a third arbitrator, and the decision of two of such arbitrators when
made in writing shall be conclusive on the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused thess presents

to be executed on the day and year first above written.

CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
COMPANY, LIMITED

0| o

Frta A er £ _%.r j(.e,f)("/*’ ’-L-/- =
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MCPHERSON, LIMITED

ay__ Al O W Sk
Its President

By,

Its Secretary-Treagurer

TERRITORY OF HAWAII )
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU) S8

-~ ~ On this s day of Sep » 1947, before me appeared
Al e ;9,-,\-;_‘,»24?\_ and to me personally known,
Wit Deing BY w8 sworn, did say tha y are the

and %'— Jemadethiespactively, of CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORTNG
COMPANY, L ED, an Hawaiian corporation, and that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument 4s the corporate seal of said corporation, and that
gaid instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of sald corporation, by

au its Bo of Dirsctors and said and
acikmowledged said instrument to be the frea act and deed
of said ¢ tion.

Notary Public, First Judicial Circuit
Territory of Hawaii P

My commission explres _iowe Jo /7o 5

TERRITORY OF HAWAIT )
CITY AND COUNTY OF muomm) ss

On this 24 day of September, 1947, before me appearsd ADDIS R.
MCPHERSON and GORDON W. EMERSON, to me personally known, who being by me duly
aworn, did say they are the President and Secretary-Treasurer respsctively of
MCPHERSOH, LIMITED, an Hawaiian corporation, and that the peal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of sald corporation, and that said
instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by muthority
of its Board of Directors and said ADDIS R. MCPHERSON and GOFDON W. EMERSON
acknowledged sald instrument to be the free act and desd of said corporation.

; 3 e )
Notary Publie, First Judicial Cireuit
Territory of Hawaii

My commission expires Coeng PO STk ,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




- T o
23T ok Ol !
@ w,“xiwf ‘
See. 30, 1946, :
Few. Aotz |
Agfgéyfﬁhwr; % o A
B o (%-4/1. ; M%\b{—h:u.( (DM-
S LA e
e Ao = s Mo
i &M% i %Q;_ s

Hunt lon



/12:2 3‘);! i oo "/&%JM#* 72&%
Senshinif of #7222
e D A e A — Mﬁ-‘o 2& o000

/& fﬁﬁwfw;, ay—Peie -J,_;, ,“ =t
e %—Z‘P, 000 «ud ALY ey [ A A faaiy A
T A

iy D ianr & AX N S, Destiits
Cofit Glfcui, Pannf Horlron Anenuae 74

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

> e e o



{
A
N
g
X
:
4

7"
’

/ﬁm \
\93,0-2'%.-%1 : émﬁz( @ 2 %%q-—
%;Zw %;Z/My%

Clo o & 2, ow oot o el
ey Y 4 %w,cy % ,AU_;,,._‘%R ]

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




e % W@ U A 1 Ay /<t
/««,Zm 5 ”‘M—/W =t 5 5 3

“Wﬁwwx,ﬂk

_-9Mu% MW
=ty —tle,
W%w
Cozecee Mo e, O

“*3% WW
WM Eﬁ‘““!?7

%/)1:%
i ff%;” '

; /,/u, . 64.7 %/a/&% |
Mf:? /\5".9’7—0
WW ;Z—;d’
Ej:‘z ,c,g (;1,.<44 4] T Mfﬂ-c"
e aﬂﬂ%%"‘

WG—O;.QCD—»«,G_J wﬁg [- S

Hunt Institute for E | Documentation



. e sy Al .

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



— .'._—

T i
N %‘f . ‘THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
| P00 —

= PARK (F
( NEW York 58. N, Y.

:.. : .. ‘ Pl b VICE-PRESIDENTS o -
. l'ﬂll!""‘ s “* e HENRY OEF, BALDWIN % 2 ARCHIE
. J0SEPH JOHN L. MERRILL * g
o jt :
- ILLIAM J. ROBBINS
(4 ! . '
»
L]

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation |



+reterwons sEsewiix #3200 .
; THE NEwW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. 0.)
NEwW YORk 58, N. Y.

HENRY DEF, BALDWIN

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



|
!

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



STOCK OPTION COHTRACT

THIS INDENTURE, made and enbered into this Tth day of Yuly, 1947, by
and botween OTTO DEGENER and MATIIDA P, CONSTADLEE both of Honolulu,
City and County of Homolulu, Territory of Hawail,

WITHESSETH

The parties Wereto being the majority of the present sbtockholders of
the CHENG HO TRADING AND EXFLORING CONMPANY, LIUITED, & HawAllan corpora-
tion, im consijeration of thelr mutual promlsscs herein contalned; do
hereby agree. with esoh obher thot prior bo offering for gale auny of the
stock of the sald corporation now held by them that they will Tirst of-
fer the said stock for sale to each other,

It 18 agreed in such event thut the s:id stock shall be offered to the
other stookholder at the Dook value of sald sbock bthen exlsting on the
books of sald corporation and 1ln the event the optlon herein given be eX—
eragliged, the Farties hereto hereiy bind their huirs, executore, &dminla-
trators and assigns to mate oconveyance ol the gaild stock in accordance
with the terms hereof, In the event, however, the sald option be uob ex=-
eroised bu the stockholder to Whom offer=d within thirty (50) days after
notice of intention to sell stock has been given in writing by the stoock-

holder desiring to sell stock, then szid ptockholder desiring to sell stodc

may prooeed fo sell on tha operumariet or to any person such shares of
stook on which the option to purchase hereln given has not been exercised
by the other sbtecokholder.

Specificdlly but without limitatlon of the generality of the forugolng,
the parties hereto agree and hereby bind thelr heirs, executore, adminie-
trators and &esl_ne that in the event of the deceass of either of tas
parties hereto that the stock of the said corporation held by the “ecsased
‘Bhall be offered for sale to the other party hereto at the book velue
then existing on the books of the corporation, and in the event said of~-
fer is acoeptod, the parties hersto severally bind thelr heirs, exscubtors,
administrators and assigns to make conveyance of sald stock in accordance
with the terms hereof.

I WITWESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused these presents to be
exepouted this Tth day of July, 1947.

§s1gnea) otto Degener
: Otto legenar

(Signed) Matilda P. Constable
y Matilde P. Constable

Tepritory of Hawail, F
City and County of Honolulu.

On this 7th day of July, A.D., 1947,before me personally appeared
00TO DEGENER &nd MATILDA CONSTABLE, to mo known to be the persons desorib-
ed in and who execubed the ‘oregoing instrument, snd sckuowledged that :

they execute the same as their free act and deed,

<

(8igned) Hattle Pang Lee
Notary Public, First Judicial Cireult
Territory of Hawail.

Uy Oonmisgaon expires June 30, 1949.
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ration by, authority of i1ts boerd of directorse, and sald Eric De Bisschop
cof B&id. eérporation.

/TERRITORY OF HAWAIL, )

GENER to me known to be the person described ﬁ%% and who executed the fore-
‘going instrument, and acknowlsdged that he e
agt and deed,

A -
TERRITORY OF HAWAIT§ ) )
City AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, )

! <
On this Tth day of July, 1947, before me appeared ERIC DE BISSCHOP -
and OTTO DEGENER, to me personzlly known, who, being by me duly sworn, d
did say that they are the Presicdent and becraiary-Treasurer yespectively, \
of CHENG HO TRAD§HG AND EXPLORING COMPANY, LIMITED, and that the seal
aifixed bo said imstrument is the corporate seal of said corporation,
and that the instrument wae signed and sealed in behalf of sald corpo-

and Otto “egener acknowledged the instrument to be the frea act and deed

(Bigned) Hattie Pang Lee
NOTARI PUBLIC, FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Territory of Hawail,
_lly Conmission expires June 30, 1949,
' L}
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU.)

on this Tth day of July, 1947, before me personally appeared 0770 DE-
1ted the same as hia free

(Bigned) Hatt.ie Pang Lee
' Notary Public, First Judicial C:Lruait.,
arritory .of Hawaii, 3

My Co-mission expires June 30, 1949, :

-
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(original owned by Obtto Dagunér Trust, and in posession of New Yopic
Botenioal Gerdep,Bronx Park, New York City, tructee,)
Agreemont

THIS INDENTURE, made apd entered into this Tth dey of July, 1947, by
and between the Cheng Ho *rading ANDPLAPLORING COMPANY LIMITED, a Haw-
aliam oorporation, heérelnafter oalled the "sorporation” and 0770 DEGENER,
of the City and Uounty of Honolulu, Terpitory of Hewaii,

» the said OITO DEGENER was the originsl promotor of said sor-
poration end 1s at present time a stockholder of the eame and,

WHSRIAS, the sald 0010 DLGENER has expended and contributed to the gor-
poration services of great value and has transferred property ®bove and
beyond such services and property as were compensated for by the isau-
ance of stook of sald corporation and, .

WHEREAS, Bpscifically, the sald Otto Vegener did transfer to the said
corpordation in return for stock of the said corporation, & certain un-
documented junk type yacht, known as the CHENG HO, and ;

_ ; the oorporation is about to undertake repairs and reconstructis
of sald Junk type yaoht, Cheng Ho. :

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

The corporation for the consideration above recited and in further con=
sideration of One Dollar (§1.00) cash in hand paid by the said OTTO DEGEN-
ER to the corporation, receipt whereof 1s here acknowledged, hereby
grants unto the cald OTTO DEGENER an option to re-purchase the said yacht,
CHENG HO, from the sald corporation five yeare after the exacution of
thege presents for the sum of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000,00);

Bald option to be exercised by the sald OTTO DEGENER by notice- im-writing
to the corporation on or within fifteen {15) days after the expirafilon

of five {sféraara from the exeoution of these presents, upon receipt of
which notlce the sald corporation will tranasfer and sell the said gheng}no
bo the sald Otto Degenor @t the price aforementioned. Should said option
be not exercised by the said Otto Yegener as aforesaid it .shall cease

and be no longer exercisable,

The said CHENG HO shall be transferred and delivered to the said OTTO
DEGENER in event such option is exerolsed, together with her engines,
machinery, masts, 'boats, anchors, cables, tackle, furniture and a1l other
necessaries thereunto appertaining and belonglng on boapd and free of
1llens, oladms, taxes and incumbrences of any nature whatsoever,

In the event the said OTTO DEGENER be dsceased or otherwise legally in-
capacitated during the period herein grented for the exercise of his op~ —
tion, then the optlon herein granted shall inure to the benefit of and
be exercisable by his aduminitrators, executors, add/or assigns, unless &
Specific person or persons be designated in his will for the purpose of
exerclsing sBald option in which cade the person or persons pamed in his
wlll shall have all the benelfits and powers given by the eoption herein
contained,

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have gaused these pregente to
be executed thie Tth day of July, 1647,

Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company,
ited
By: (signed)Eric deBisschop
Its Prosident
(Signed)Otto Legener
Its Secretary-Treasurer

(84gned) Otto “egener
Otto Yegener
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30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA
ROOM s438
NEW YORK 20, N.¥.

p
‘.p = e T
Q\' x, ‘b (LCI"') Hovember 14, 19456

Dear Mrs. Archbold:

Hr. McDowell was in Washington yesterday
and he called on the Maritime Commission. Ha
tallked with Mr. Dovel. The delay in the paper work
is due to the absorption of the War Shipping Administra-
tion by the Meritime Commission. Maritime has assured
Y¥r. HeDowell that the details would be cleansd up in a
week or ten days, at which time the transfer of Cheng-
Ho can be made. They asked Mr. McDowell for a few
documents in the matter. Fe has prepared them and is
mailing them today to the Maritime Commission,

Please, if 1 may, let me assure you that
Admiral Rand, or any other admiral, could not have
had this transfer made in half an hour. Mr, McDowell
has the matter in hand and it will now be but a couple
of weeks until Mr, Degener has the boat.

Respectfully and sincerely,

9\/0\&-4'\_’)

i =
¥rs. Anne Archbold ‘\C L(})MA s
s Tt o2 v, e
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W‘AB_'E \_N'#'.FERE.N THAYER CANLE AND WIRELESS ADDAESS
ATTORNEY AT Law “THAYER, HONOLULU T
MO4ADE STANGENWALD BLDG, PO, BOX 203
HOMOLULU, Hawal TEL.87907

HoNoLuLy January 7, 1947

Kr. 0Otto Degener,
2234 University Avenue,
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Degensex:

I have your letter of Jenuary lst, relating
Lo the Cheng Ho and note that you have made &n
examipation of her and estimate that it would cost
between £25,000 and 335,000 to put her in condition
for use,

The Honolulu Couneil, Boy Scouts of America,would
have been very glad to have accepted the Cheng Ho
and to have made use of her in the Sea Scouts nro-
gram, but after examimng her and sesing her condition
and affer a communication from irs. Archbold's
atterneys that the title we should recsive would be
only gualified and that aven the money which the Navy
is to pay for re-conditioning would not come to us,
it vas quite obvious that we ceuld not accept the gift,

!

T thank you for your interest in this matter
and mn very sorry that some arrangement could net have
been made by which we cpuld have taksn over ths boat
for the use of the 3ea 3couts,

ruly yours,

asiieht Honolulu uCl-éil,
Boy 3cauts of =merica,

gy
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January 10, 1950

Governor of Tahiti
Papeete, Tahiti

Honorable Sir:

I represent several parties who have claims against the
Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd. which under
American law at least is the owner of the junk yacht

'C Ho." I understand that the "Cheng Ho" is presently
in Tahiti and am desirous of learning what the present
status of the vessel is under the French vessel registra-
tion procedure as information I have obtained from local
sources who have contacts in Tahiti indicates that Mr.

de Bisschop 1s operating the vessel as his own property
rather than as the property of the corporation.

Also, I have heard rumors tc the effect that kr. de Bisschop
has transferred or attempted to tranafer the ownership of

the vessel. This would not be possible, of course, under
American law as the approval of not only the officers of

the corporation but that of three-four of the stockholders
as well would be required to transfer the ownership of the
"Cheng Ho" as it is the principal asset of the corporation.

I shall greatly appreclate any information you are able to
glve me with regard to the above matter. In the event that
you are unable to furnish me any information, in this regard,
will you kindly furnish me the name of an attorney In Papeete
who would be able to assist me In this matter?

" Respectfully yours,

David W. Ingman
DNI:gy
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STOCK OPTION CONTRACT
THIS INDENTURE, made snd entered into this ___'1_“_‘{
dey of July, 1947, by snd between OTTO DEGENER and MATILDA
P, CONSTABLE, both of Honolulu, City and County of Homolulu,
Territory of Hawaii,

WITKNESSETH

The parties hereto being the majority of the present
stoclkholders of the CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY,
LINITED, & Hewalian corporation, in consideration of their
mutual promises herein contalned, do hersby agree with each
other that prior to offering for sale any of the sbtook of
the said corporation now held by them thet they will first
offer the said stock for sale to each other,

It is agreed in such event that the sald stock shall
be offered to the other stockholder st the book value of seid
stoclk then existing on the books of seid corporation end in the
event the option herein glven be exercised, the Parties herete
hereby bind their heirs, executores, administrntors and assigns
to malke conveyance of the said stoeck in mecordance with the
terms hereof. In the event, however, the said option be not
exerclsed by the stockholder to whom offered within thirty (30)
days after notice of intention to sell stock hes been given in '
writing by the stockholder desiring to sell stoclk, then ssid J
stockholder desiring to sell stoclk may proceed to sell on the
open market or to eny person such sheres of astock on which the
option to purchese herein given has not been exercised by the
other stoclkholder.

Specifically but without limitation of the generality A
of the foregoing, the partien hercto agree and hereby bind the!.:r

\ -‘f' _ _ - b,
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heirs, executors, sdministrators and assigns that in the

event of the decense of elther of the parties hereto that

the stock of the said corporation held by the decessed shall

be offered for sale to the other party herete st the book

value then existing on the books of the corporation, and in

the ovent said offer 1s accepted, the parties heroto severally

bind their heirs, executors, sdminietrators and assigns to make

conveyance of sald stock in acoordance with the terms hereof,
IN WITHESS WHEHEOF the partles hereto have caused

these presents to be executed this Z“’( dny of JUIX, 1947.

= Orro peommER

T WATIIDA CONSTABLE

TERRITORY OF HAWAII, )
!
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLUIV, )

88,

on this j:z_*-‘{ day of July, A. D,, 1947, before me
personally appeared OTTO DEGENER and MATILDA COWSTABLE, to me
Imown to be the persons deseribed in end who executed %he fore-
going instrument, ond acknowlodged that they exeeuted the same
as their free act and deed,

o ¥ ] e
Territory of Hawnil,

My Commission expires June 30, 1949.

-2
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lokuleia Beach, Waialua, Oshu,
Oct, 30, 1947,

My dear Mrs, Robimsomi

From hearsay you probably consider me quite a Heoum-
drel besause I foreed the deBisschop interests to invest their § 10,000 -
eagh as promised by them before I agreed to start the Company with-them,
From & recent very favorable amnswer to my confidential enquiry about the
"Robinson family of Xula, addressed to Wilbur Watikins, whose sister Enid
is my brother's wife, I feel I can frankly discuss various phases of the
Cheng Ho with you, I hardly expeot you to belleve them all now, but I do
think as chanoe remarks or stray evidence gradually accumulate like the
individual pieces of a mosaie, you will discern the true picture,

Capt. deBisschop, whom I cannot help but like, promised to invest
$10,000 (belonging to Mrs, Comstable) in the Cleng Ho T, # E. Co., back
in-the-latter part of May or early June, For turning over the Cheng Ho
to the Company I asked for only 50 shares though if I had asked for it, I
probably could have gotten 100 or more - I had the vessel and they, after
:tdisgppoinhing experience with another one ending imn & law suit, wanted

eagerly.

_ Capt, deB,, after proouring § 5,400, pleaded poverty. All the other
erew members, 28 you lknoW, are actually Without funds, We all diligently
worked on the vessel, the understanding being that each perscn Would re-
celve the very same wege, en influence of Capt, deBisschop's Communist -
leanings, This was to be a wage of § 250 per month, this sum being di-
vided into § 150 in cash and into one share worth 4 100 at par. There-
were two exceptions: Mr, English and myself, English; to become & crew
member when we really had enough personnel at the time, volunteered to
work for nothing. We, however, later considered this unfair and slassi=-
fied him with the rest of us, -

I voluntarily changed my status from full-time Secretary-Treasurer be-
ginning July 1 to a half-time wage for a multitude of intertwining rea- -
sonsg - b

1+ Capt, deB,, did not approve of my method - of course, I am & botanist

&nd not a book-keeper by profession,

2, It was frequently mentioned, half-facetiously, that the French would

rather perish om the battlefield than pay taxes, It was mentioned more

than once that we should keep two sets of books, one set for the tax
offielals and the other,with more gonfidential data,for the Company,

3. Because I am mo book-keeper and because I did not sare to be res-

ponsible for any possible irregularities or“erryrs in the books, I

-found & publiec accountant and total stranger, ir. Michael Tokunagsa,
makal of the post office, He agreed to attend to our aceounts for &-
boubt § 35 per month, This seemed cheap enough fgr the @ompany a8 I -
reduced my salary per month from § 150 cash to % 75, and from one share

to half & share, e

4, I moved out to my beach place at lokuleia and commuted to Hom,, and

the Cheng Ho only every second day, That does not mean I did not Work

many hours on Company tasks &t home on other days,

Tith the Captain pleading poverty, I paid a total of % 1,600 for repair

work and for wagee for the crew, Because the Company Wwas e&rning nothingie
I aceepted shares in return, Thus I had 66 shares in all on my certificate,
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> 2
r#owally 16 more than I vanted am I favor scattering my ihvestments, I
further lent money to the Company wheonever emergencies arcse, regeiving
Z4Pels. in return, I shall continue thie diseusslon of I.0.Us,, later,

The Captain, Who professes to be & Communist, frequently sneered about

my being & Oapitallet before the drew, This wes not & wise or just pollaoy
as Mpr, Scholtz, for exsmple, Would complein about needing cash to buy milk
for his ghildren whlle I, wlth funds at hand, withheld them, Mr, 8, never
realized 1t seems that the Captain owed the Compeny an additionsal invest-
ment of § 4,600 to meet hia § 10,000 promise.

I furnished driblets of cash from time to time and on Sept. 1 lent the
Company § 1,000 in oash, This helped 1ittle, and grumbling continued, Capb.
deB, gave me-estimates of what funds we needed to met to Tahiti, the sum
for food for example bain§ $ 600, I thought I would finally "buy" self
a 1ittle peace and Sept, 15 lemt the Company another § 3,000, In addi-
tion, I had lent Emilio Ordonez about 3 500 for the purchase of sh:res;
and LeRoy Peller about § 700 for the purchase of shares, This does not &p-
pear on the books as goming-from me, though actuallx it was just that much
subsidizing of the Company by me, As late as Oct, 14 I sent the Company &
cheque for § 200 in behalf of Mr, Peiler for the payment of shares, I hope
this sum has been duly recorded in the BLACK stock record book,

The very same day that I lent the Company the § 3,000, Mr, Bcholtz rais-
ed the estimate for food for the Tahiti trip from $ 600-to § 1,0001 And -
that very same day Mr, McPherson, our efficient business agent,-t>1d me
that he needed a down-payment of 10% (or § 2,000) for the § 20,000 worth
of cargo he planned getting from Stewart's Pharmacy, As late ag-Qst, 13,
without knowi ou were coming to rescue the Company finaneially, I lent
Mr, nurheraon?g »000 to help the Company along. I did this,on condition
that 3t be kept eomfidential, for the sake of the presently angry and mis-
gulded erew and especially for the sake of my two former proteges Ordonez—
and Peiler.

I long knew I was being imposed upon. The Cheng Ho Company was getting
to be like the Bottomless Pit in Halscakals inblo which I could throw all
my fundd, while the deBs, interests would eit back and conserve their owm,
The Captain not only brought no more czsh into the poverty-stricken Com-
pany but actually insisted on taking a lump Sum of ? 100 for part paymeant
of his wage, He had of soumse been getting part-payments like the rest
during the preceeding months, During & meeting with our attorneys H¥hes
& Ingman he boasted how much rope and equipment - worth thousands of dol-
lars - he and the crew had added Bo the vessel without &ny eost, and how--
I had brought none, He never added, however, that 95% of this equipment
came Trom the Sejuyler Colfax, tied up to the wharf next to us,and that I
had no part in proeuring any of this equipment because I disapproved of .
these thefts and this pilfering,

I eryptleally had told Mr, Seholtz that both I and the deB group, in
splte of the plea of poverty, had sufficient funds to malke our company 2
suceess but that I, without eollateral from the deBs, who Were really
strangere to me, lasked falth to invest any more, I added it was now &
ease of whether the deB, group or I would breaik down first,

The deBisschops had met a Mr, Gilligen, the well-to-do meénufacturer of
"Kopa" soap powder, soeially, Later Capt, deB, visited lir, Gilligen &t his
office, explaining fully and evidently in confidence his plang regarding
the Cheng Ho Company. He seems to have made some amazing Statements re-
garding what he planned doing with me the minute the vessel went under-.
the Freneh flag,
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Alews B8kted Tortlw.lirs, deB, ceme to the door and told me she had no certificates

~ 3 B!

- Vihen pressure was brought to bare upon me fto Bupply the Cempany with
additional cash by statling that the erew otherwise would walk off the

boat in & body - mubiny = I countered: "Are you willing that I try to geb
funds from lr, Gilligen by selling him shares?" The Captain and Ur, Scholtz
I remember distinctly, sald "Yes," I told them later I would give Ir, .
Gi1ligen, Wio has the Tormer tax expert Mr, Hill as an assoeiste, the Com-
pany booke as requedsted, 2

When I sawiir, Gilllgen, a man I had nover met before, he digcussed the
Cheng Ho and the Captain's plans, Evidently upon putting the Cheng Ho under
the French flag I would have 1little or nothing to say, This statement, I
hear, has 2lso been made by the Captain to our crew! I am the only one
who dares censor any of the Captain's plans when they tend to be Vvision=
ary or impracticable, il

Hr, Gllligan gave me hie plans aboubt keeping the Cheng Ho under the
American flag - the bluff that she nmust go under the French or some other
foreign flag I-consider a farce. The mein change would be that I, who
owned the eontrolling bloek of shares, would lose conktrol of the vessel fo i
2 foreigner, in this ocase obviously our Captain, Mr, Gilligan was willing
to keep all our crew but he lnalsted on having another Captain, not be=
gause of any lack in his ability in navigation but for other reasons, Ur,
Hill went over our books, Gilligan and Hill studied the entire situation
were eonvineed we could do busilness between American ports like any Ameri=~
‘ean vessel, or to forelgn ports, This faet was likewise st:ted by the -
New York Ou toms Office and by lawyers Hughes & Ingman, The bugaboo of the
§ 20,000 duty and § 10,000 fine was never mentloned as remotely possible,
nor-was-1t by Mre, Arechbold's expert lawyers in Washington and Baltimore,
I have never seen & written statement of this faet, The rumor, like all
the rest of the hoomalimali, of course scares the uncritieal crew into
obedience and into Ba2iling under the Ffeneh flag,

Is 1t not etrenge that the measurement of the Cheng lo, during my cton-
trolling interest in the Company, was placed at 155 Tons? Below 150 Tons
the vessel nced not pass all kinds of customs requirements such a&s-having
a licensed eaptain and engincers (ours lack licenses which 1s not conduck

ive to gain confidence). Previous official and Navy measurements were —
below 150 Tone, Then after control of the vessel passed from my hands to
the deB,-interests, the vessel apparently lost 20 Tgns and was recorded

at 135!

-

In order to have sufficientishares to pay the crew(and officers I include
with crew), we decided to inertase our shares from the original 135 to 209,
Hughes & Ingman had actually drawn the papers., In eplte of thie-decision
and my being Bec.-Treas, of the Company, Capt, deB. borrowed the books of -
the Company, including the BLACK Stock Record and Minutes of the Gompany. ‘
Meetings Dook, Thie I repeatedly asked him to return to me - the accoun
ant Tokunaga also wished the books - but one or a@nother excuse wag given
me to prevent their returnl o

Bept, 26 I distributed some share certificates, No, 2 1nvalvin§ 52 |
ghares for Mrs, Constable and Mo, 9 involving 1 shaere for lrs, deBisschop

I unwisely gave to Capt, deB,, requesting him $o deliver them for me %o
his relatives and to return the two receipts to me for insérting in the i
BLACK compeny 8tock book &s reﬁuired by the Bylaws, I“requeatad the re=-
ceipts three timee, onee by & "return receipt request’ letter, I got no
resulte, Finally I drove to the deB, home with Mr, Ordonez and pérsonally

and knew nothing avout the matter, Not kmowing what to do, I consulted
the Teryitorial Treasurer's office about this problem, I belleve I am rea=

ponsible to him for meeting all regulatlions of the corporatlomn. =
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The withholding tax for us all waps due during October-and the latter

part of Sept,, Mr, Tokunaga asked me Tor the books. Capt, deB,, still had
posseasion of them and gave one excuse after another to retaln them, I
tenderedomy resignation as Bec,-Treas., of our Compény to be effective
oct, 15, Not wishing to be blamed for derelection of duty caused by ob=
structioniem beyond my control I wrote the tax offlce that I was resigne
ing as officer of the Company and washed my hends of the responsibllity.
of T11ing the proper tax return. That duty d€volved upon my Successor,
Suspecting that Capt deB, would neglect the taxes, I advieed ir, MePher=
gon recently to see about thie matter so as to save the Company unnecess
sary expense and difficultles, =

Every prudent businessman knows that, no matter how honest a person
may be, in imporitant matters contracts and collateral gust safe guard
every move, 1 twice got Capt, deB, to Hughes & Ingman gee about fran-
ecleilzation of the Cheng Ho, The Company was legally to turm over the .
vesgel to Capt, deB,, personally, He expected us to do Bo, merely taking
his verbal promise that he would return this § 75,000 vessel to usl If I
had done so, the company would have been without any-assets whataoever, I
insisted on having lrs, Constable endorse Capt, deB,'s note #ince his
signeture alone would have no value as he evidently lacks all agsete, 1it-
ing a8 & guest with hie mother-in-law, When this occurred, he gob inﬁo a - *
tantrum amd to our amusement marched out of the 1awyera' office, I am not
going to be intimidated by any such action, In fact, any such scene would
make me particulaerly careful and suspicious of its actor,

I had made the § 15¢000 - 5 year option agreement an original and im=-
portant part of fhe Company.-So that in case any difficulties should ever
eriee, I could start afresh, I conBidered that this time had certainly
come, I had 66 shares, Mrs, Constable had the option to purchase them
at bogk value, I had early consulted with Mr, Whitaker, the insurance
gurveyor, who estimated the book value of the Cheng Ho (which just aboub
coincides with thelof our Company) &t at least § 30,000, I held G6 shares
out of the 135; or practically half of all the shares-icsued at that time,

e actual sum I was entitled to get was just about $ 15,000, Instead I
18t Mrs, Consteble have the 66 shares, at or for § 5,600, This 18-
actually & discount of 50%, It was & gift ﬁ%‘i 8,400 to the-deB, interests,
I sea now it is useless %o be decent or lenient %olsama people,

At the time I eed to sell my 66 shares at only par instead of at
book velue to the BeB, interests, I had I,0.Us, in my wallet, They amount-
ed to sbout § 4,300, So as to be easy on the Company I agreed, 88 & Cours.
tes%oqn my pert,-that the company Eﬁy me this debt in insteéllments of -
§ 100 per month begimming Jan, |, Furthermore, we agreed, before the law-
yory-that this § 4,300 was not the precise sum, It was quite 2 bit higher,
the actual debt to be-decided by our book-keeper lir, Tokunege, I trusted
the Captain at that time for this minor debt, and thet I should bill the
Company for this addltional sum Wwas our verbal agreement, Then Wmen I
went to Mr, Tokunege to figure the correct debt, we learned that he had mo
books and had evidently been dismissed for some other aceountanty

The debt, a8 I Tigure 1t without books aw ilable, comes to § 687.50,
of which two-fifths represents sheres in our Compsny at 100 par, and the
rems inder represents cash, In other words, the company ows-mé two and three-

- fourthe shares and § 412,50 I enclose the account in detall separately whioh

please forwerd to the proper officer of our Company. Ifi insist on thess
ghaves in spite of the violent oppesition of Captain deB, who evidently
does not care to have me know what is happening to the vessel thet will
belong to me again five years hence, I, however, oWn these shares Bo that
I shell get reguler share-holders’ repa ts and can guard my intercsta,
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= Trying to settle this bill for my services as Sec,-Treas,, from June &
to Oct. ?5 induces me to suspect that the Compeny's new attorneys don't X
geem to have been given the confidence I ghould think attorneys deserve, |
It seens to me that some 1iabilities of our Company have been lgnored
liabilities amouniing to severzl thousand dollars, Yesterday I li!'nnpea
in &t Heen & Kai's office where I chatted with attorney Stevenson - por-
heps I am misspelling his nane, N

I explained to lr, Stevenson that the crew and other personnel we:
genera.jqig.graemant to be paid § 150 in cash plug one sba_r-g month]_;,: T;: w
lewyer repllied thet 1t was hie wnderstanding they were to get only § 100
per month, If Capt, deB, told him that, 1t is a distinct lie, Is thig~--
statement for tax evaslon purposes, and then later will the crew be paid
a fbonus'of § 250 (in cash & share) for each month they worked on the
veasel from June-till Sept, 1? Also, why has not Capt, deB,, who 1ast
got the BLACK Stock Record amd Minutes of the Company book from me (and
refused to return it to me) turned that over to lIr, Stevensonf He evident-
1y mever saw 1t nor knew of 1ts existence, Here in ink I had written up, —
and Capt, deB, had countersigned each one, thredghare-holders' meetings:
Why does Mr, Btevenson know only of the fourth m eting which had been il
typed by Ingmén & Hughes? If you Will consult it you ecan see the pin '
marks whereby I had pinned the typed minutes to the proper page of the
BLACK Stock Record book. Before you purchased shares in our Compeny, was
this digcouraging debt of § 250 per month per rerdon reduced on peper to ‘4
only § 100?, This is an honest debt - paid only in part = to ewryone
and & very definite liabllity of the Company, =

In conclusion, I might add that I own liens or contracts involving our
de? 28 followa:
?nx 15,000 purchase option active in 1952, _ |
2, One exploratory trip with companion in aft cabin & bath per yeer, '
» 30 day option to purchase at book value all shares held by lra,
Conetable or assigns,
4, 30 day option to purchase at book value Mr, Ordonez' shares,
5, A-claim close to £u5,'000 in cash,
6, At least one share, and-as a slmre-holder the right to purchase a
proportional number of newly issued stock as .well as all rights & fﬂ'—
vileges accordéd any regular chare-holder, Tyus I can keep track o
what 18 being done to the Cheng Ho,

~ Though I was 8till Sec,-Treas,, of the Company Oct, 15, I happened to
attend a Company meeting,to which I received no notice,at Mr, Heen's of-
fice, And the man, to whom I am lending a gun for his speclal hobby, Was
rude enough to order me outl

As mentioned before, I included the 5 year - § 15,000 contract in the
Compeny papers so that should the wrong people get-in centrol of the Chemg
Ho, I could eventually escape them, Those who show & permenently antago=
nistic attitude during the next years can be separated from the Cheng Heo
when I buy her back, The cooperative members, if they choose, t}:llan can
form the nucleus of a new compeny, The "Robinson family of Kula" by 1952
may have discovered the truth of the ascertlons expreseed in this letitep
&nd may wish to join me in forming & new company built around the Cheng B.

Sincerely,
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i Degener's “Plants of Hawaii National Park with D ptions of A iian Cust L

and am Introduction to the Geologic History of the Islands”. 328 pages pmfl.lse_ly 1lustrated |
with 96 full-page plates (1 in color) and 4! other Hlustrations. Not a flora but a non-technical

book: emphasizing the culture e ancleut Hawsuanx as exegpblifi usage of cer-
I tain gm : /25, J2

o . Degener's *Flora Hawaiiensis or New Ilustrated Flora of the Hawaiian Islands,” Book 1, 336 l
pages profusely illustrated with 107 full-page plates (4 in color). A flora describing native and
introduced ferns and flowering plants, giving their correct common and selentific names as
well gz range, present and former uses and other facts of interest. Written by the authority

on thg subject. & . 7 'z‘_‘:{ _/ :Zd’:: g*’;f
SR R e

| Degener's “Flora Hawaiiensis or New Illustraml Flora of the Ha ds,” Book 11, 316 |
pages profusely muxtmted with 102 t‘ull-page plates. (Continuation of gbove.)

—v—

aq — 5}\’.“4 — =
|5 i B Decener’s “Flora Hawaiiensis or New Hlustrated Flora of the Hawaiian Isla 5," Book IIL 310
pagea P ¥ uluxtrated with 123 $ts'ulll- ge plates,_(Continuation of 4
W
(w / S a<z /- Areag ~ 5

___Degener's “Flora Hawaiiensis or New mu.stnf.ed Flora of the Hawaiian Idfands,” Book IV.
Similarly profuszely iMustrated. (Continuation of above.

$3.50 per copy

| e “Hawaiian Herbarium Specimens”, more or less {llustrative of the “Flora Hawaliensis" Sold
| only to botanical institutions.
$10.00 per Century ?
o -
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30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA
ROOM 5438
NEW YORK 20, N. Y.

October 18, 1946

Dear Mr. Degener:-

I have your note of Wednesday and I am gled to
note that the charges for wharfage and towing are so reasonsble.
Insurance while Junk ie tied up should not be expensive - so far so
good., A note from Mr. McDowell received this morning said he had not
as yet received the papers from the Maritime Commission. They have the
next move so I guess we better more or less merk time for a little while
longer and then have Mac write them if we do not hear from them. 0.K.

with you?

gj;uﬁoi&uzﬁ\

Mr. Otto Degener

The N Y Botsnical Garden

Bronx Park (Fordham Branch P 0)
New York 58, N, Y.

JIH

(iift 7457
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ANALYETS "Sagbd COUNCILDRS

ADDNTES ALL CONMLIN AT okl
T0 TwE CONPORATION THE ] CANLE AND WTVELESS ATOWESS
AT BT TS TRV > ARG NS nauRAncE "

Hoxornvie, Hawan, U.S. A,

November 23, 1946 \

Mr, Otto Legener
New York Botanical Garden |
Bronx Fark

New York City 58, New York

Degr Mr. Degener:

HRE: CHFNG HO

fie are in receipt of your letter of 1Bth inst., and
while basicelly any type of merine insurance is predicated on
& survey showing the vessel to be in = geaworthy condition,
we realize that there is little likelihood of the vessel being
placed in operstion until your srrival in Homelulu about
Christmas time. |

In order that your mind may be at ease during the
period the vessel may be at your risk, until you arrive =nd
disecuss the metter further with us, we are placing the cover b
for public lisbility ss requested, tut it is ouite likely thet
we may not be able to continues on the risk. ”

Plegsse call on us as soon 88 possible after you
reazch Honolulu.

Yours very truly,

Relph C. ‘,cott
President &dllﬁ.nagar

ACS:gk
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THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM

Send the Iollowing Message Full Rate unless otherwise checked suh;ect tc the lem:{ on back hereo{ whn:h are heraby agreed to
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Bander Flones Sign Name snd Addrems on Hevarae Side for Referance

FOR MESSENGER, TELEPHONE 6031 \
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BrRONX PARK {FORDHAM BRANCH P. S
NEw Yomx 58, N. Y.

VicE-FREwoENTE

TReAsumEs
JOBEPH R SWAN e A R ARTHUR M. ANDERSON

JOHN L MENRILL

DimrcToR
WILLIAM J. ROBEINS

Jenuary 10, 1949

Mr. Ottoc Dsgener
2234 University avenus
Honolulu, T, Haweii

Dear Mr. Dagensr:

I have your letters of Dscember 50th and
January Srd. I 8m very sorry indeed to hear of the situation
of the Cheng Ho end the difficultiss you are axparisncing with
the Navy Depertment. I don't know that enything we can do
will be of any assistance, but I will meke what efforts I cen.
I showed your letfer of Jesnuary 3rd, &s you asked, to Miss

‘Greenwell, Unfortunately, Mr. Swen is now in Florida on B8

vecation which mekes it a little mors difficult to present

the matter to him than it would be if he wers here in New York.

I have alsc expleined to Mrs, Harper that nothing can be publish-
ed on the Cheng Ho. I have even asked hsr not to publish the
4tem which you included with your latter of December 30th.

I hope that the atorm rsported in detail in the papsrs
here did not further injurs you or your propesrty.

wWhen you have time from your ebsorption with ths Chsng Ho,
I should like to know what damage you sufferad from the tidal
wava.

I sew Dr. Codola here in New York & few days BEo.
He is on his way to New Calsdonie, where he is to be the dirsctor
of & French biologicel institute. He sexpects to stop In Honolulu,
and 1 gave him your pneme., You may hear from him.

We =21l miss you very much and ssnd you our bast wiahas.
Hoing that things will straighten out in timas,

Eincerely yours a

Williem J. HRobbins
Dirsctor

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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RADIOGRAM
R.C.A. COMMUNICATIONS. INC

A RADIO CORPORQATION OF AMERICA SERVICF
TO ALL THE WORLD — BETWEEN IMPORTANT u 5 CITILES

rReEcCeIVED AT 223 SOUTH KING ST., HONOLULU, AT | STANDARD TIME

AH914

|
RCF747 NEWYORK NY VIA RCA 31 15 436P i
OTTO DEGENER ;

2234 UNIVERSITY AVE HONOLULU HAWAII

ENJOYING BATTLE OVER JUNK HOPE YOU WORK OUT GOOD DEAL HOWEVER HAVE IN |
MIND JANUARY TWENTIETH DEADLINE YOUR ACCEPTING AS OUR AGENT i
|

JOE MULHOLLAND

CFl RCF747 2234

- Ard ord, RADIOGRAM should be ted at the office of Y
'.I.th- 6116 ?cf“c'ﬁmic'ﬁ%ﬂ iﬁu In!&ﬂemﬁ‘qﬁlﬁu quote the number pm thc‘plm of arie
Form 119E0-—TD 163
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X PARK (FC » ANCH P, ©.) i
NEW YORK 58, N. Y.
PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENTS

TREASUNER
JOBEFH R. BWAN HEMRY DIF. BALDWIN ARTHUR: M: ANBERSON
JOHN L. MERRILL

DIRECTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

TELEFHONE SEDGWicK 3-3200 \; :
THE NEwW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

' i January 24, 1947

Mr. Otto Degener
2234 University Avenus
Honoslult,; T. Hawaii

Dear Mr. Degensrt:

I have been delaysd in replying to your
letter ©f JTapuary 12 in which you report further on the
status of the Cheng Ho. I don't know what you can do aboub
L the matter otier than whet you &re doing. A promise is =
promise and should bs kept. However, it is not easy to
bring pressure to bear on Government. [

£ Miss Greenwell is still Here and at work. I spoke
to hisx the other day, end she still seems enthusisstic evan
though Ber guide and master is far sway. |

Mrs,. Robbins and I hope to have lunch with your sister
on February l. Wish you could be with us,

Sinesrsly yours

Dl H e

William J. 'Robbins
Director

-

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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i Congress of the Enited States
i House of Representatives
Bllaghington, B. €.

February 1, 1947

VIA AT L

Mr. Otto Degener,
223/ University Avenus,
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Degener:

I haye read with very genuine interest your letter
"To Whom it may Concern™ that accompanied your letter of January 28
to me.

I have addressed & letter to the Secretary of the Navy
bringing your charges to hia attention and requesting that he under-
take an appropriate investigation.

I will, of course, be glad to inform you of the results
of this correspondence as soon as they bscome avallable to me.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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_ pesbhrastinssatsanetaiiisssinsansd
. DRITHD STATES MARITIME COMMYISEION
- ' Alohn Tawer
Honoluln 13, T. K.
Pabrasry 3, 1947

U. 5. Bavy
Pesrl Harbor, T, H.

L%, V. Smith
Attention: Distriet Craft Officer

Gentlemen;

You have in your possession several crates con-
%e“nmﬂtﬂammum the

Thie vessel 18 now to be delivered %o ir, Otte
Degener, Agent for Mre. Anns Archbold, former owner,
mmmh&ﬁrmuumhﬂimmmm
to eratsa to him.

It is further understood that the sails for this
vestel sre locnted at Aanspolie, nnd 1t is famther .
requested that they be forwarded to Pesrl Harbor, snd
delivered ts Nr, Degemer,

‘ Very truly yours,

i} iq ‘-I m
Ragional Represantative

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Certificete of Delivery of Vessel |

— BONOLULY ) T, K. » Bebrozsy 3. . 1947

THIS 1S T0 CERTIFY, That the_ CHENG HO » :

(|
(Havy Desicnstion T¥.E2 ) formrly owned by the UNITED STATES OF |‘
AMERICA, represented by the WARGHHRPING ARMINISHRATLAN
( ) |
_3ed  dayof Webrusry . 198 , at_p o'clock (p.y.) I
1
Hawalian Standa~d Timo, physically delivered at the Port of l(
—  HONOLULU, T, H._ 'by the UNITED E
\ e u M3 [TME OO {

STATES OF .i.HERIGA. rcpresant-aﬁ h‘}-‘ the i A " -5‘11) #

TIGN
o Bt b

— OTY0 DEGENER purchaser., !
Title and ownership were being concurrently transferred by delivery

of bill of sale for vessel to said purchaser by the WA SR

COMM OH
! - Waghington office.

P ————

BY:

BY:

B Ae mmsﬂ
N TR

Vessel hereby receipted for ms having been deliversd under terme

g.
8]
a.
é

of sale,

5_1-!'—1'7‘ J



——

{
{
' Certificate of Dullvery of Vessel l

. — BOBOLULL PRCI S8, A Rebrupay 3 1947

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That the_ ONENG B0

(W), formorly owned by the UNITED STATES OF

STATES MARITIME COMMISSION . o

AMERICA, represented by the 3 was on the |
, (e )

! 3xd day of Fewrusxy 194 , at_3 o'cleck (7, =) '

Hawniian Standavd Timo, physie2lly dolivered at the Port of I

1 NONOLULY, 7, R _ by the UNITED
: STATES OF AMERICA, ropresented by the WASrreRfselrAm it

-

——OTIO DEGRNER purchager.

Title and ownership were being.concurrently transferred by delivery

: MARETINE
) of bill of sale for vessel to said purchaser by mem

COMKISSION )
BEEEEAARAAIONRIS Veshington office,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
e

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION
| BY:

. A, ATRESY

t - zOfficiall Tltlaj

Vessel hereby receipted for ms having been delivered under terms .

of sale.

|

s B,
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Bishop Insurance Agency, Limited
_.s 32 LD ' . Honolulu, T. H., [f . 7 ‘3, mﬁ
Receined trom_ O ﬂl?‘-o‘v/'
_ faity e — 72 boLLars

A seo YA 166907 - 4F
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28, 1947, wherels you refer %
Slae
Jou
th

s m

e ———— —

i
i ____m_

N

Yours very truly,

entation

[
~J
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'UEI"“?" S"l’.":‘.’i ”J-_?I"‘I‘;E L.O}WISSIGN
a2 Aloha Tower
Honolulw 13, T. H.
S Februsry 3, 10U7

U, 8. Hawy
Pesrl Harbor, T, H.

L%, V. Smith
Attention: District Crafi Officer

Gentlemen:

You have in your possession several crates con-
teining certain equioment which wee removed from the u
CHERG HO.

This vessel is nsy to be delivered to Mr. Otto
Degenier, Azent for Mrs, Anne Archbold, former owner,
and you ere hereby requested to deliver the referred
to crates to him.

It is further understood thet the salls for thie )
vesgel sre locnted at Annspolis, =and it is further
Tequested that they bYe forwarded to Pearl Herbor, snd
delivered to Mr. Degener.

Yery truly yours,

Begional Renresemtetive

=

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA
ROOM S438
NEW YORK 20, N.Y.

February 4, 1947

Desr Otto:-

I have been very much interested in the course of events
working up to your attempted taking over of Cheng Ho. I have not
answered your various letters as there was nothing we could suggest
or do and as to the asllowence tc owner for reconditioning, etc. of
vegsel you cannot get more than one dollar. The allowance cannot
exceed the compensation paid the former owner by the United States
when vessel was purchased or requisitioned.

However, this is to remind you that we warned you of the
hesdache you were acquiring. You will remember the dsy you and the
lady were in the front office when I talked with John on the phone and
convinced him he did nmhe Junk, You are right - I would like to see
the matter ended.

Good luck to you with the boat when you get it and with

Tegards,

Mr. Otto Degener 7
2234 University Avenue it
Honolulu, T. H.
ATR MATL

JIM

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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AN /
JOSEPH R.FARRINGTOM
eLtante From Hawai

vt

Congress of the United States
Bouge of Representatives
Washington, BD. €.

April 16, 1947

Mr. Otto Degener,
2234 University Avenue,
Honolulu, T. H.
Dear Mr, Degener:
Thank you for your note of March 28,
I am glad the Navy is moving promptly
to carry out the investigation of the Cheng Ho
promised by Secretary Forrestal.

Yours sincerely,

et

Dele from

i

—— . —

.
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1234 University Ave,
Bnnolulu, naL, Wy
Hay &6, Ta
“

Eﬂibaz' Bolonoe, o~
1515 Maaa,, Aw., ¥ W,
Washington 5, D. @,
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I aukndt the £oll YRLEP et 1% Tas o e
Boioneet AW owing Weief news iten for publication in

"ﬂtﬁo enoy, subthor of the mgﬁ Wﬂimgm ”
ho calwt-%:tam of iz une eabe i Eray
8. Anne 1d's saemd. expedi-
L hae 1090 Toob ‘“"-"‘*W“h‘l‘- "Chéhg Ho" dlscovercd the of
N o A I’ --‘\ -L:_.' an tha zﬂlﬂﬂﬂ or ﬂb‘. m g‘

1A% Fhora o the Rooation jhen o8 i1z ov or
mmg rates, %m

Yours very truly,
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- and No,

Navy DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS
Wasmincron 25, 0, C.

AL7-25 1M A
Serisly 58708 10 mAY 1947
i\ . Teem The Naval Inspector Genaral,
= Noy The Chdef of Haval Operations.

L Subjects g:n .:tlm;. Ho" - Investigstion of Aoyulsition snd
o L]

Heferencost Secllev Lir. Serial 75P04 of 12 February 1947.
. !;i CHO Memo. Op~048/bJ, Berisl HUP0L of 71 Februsry 1947.

Enclosuress (4) Documen foots from N Deperiment files.

1. The Chief of Haval Opsrations forwarded refurence (u)
to the Havel Inspector Gemeral for informstion snd complisnce by
Teferance (b).

2, The Haval Inspector Gemersl, assisted by the General
Inspector, FOURTEMNTH Naval District, hes completed his investigstion
_m%umuwmmu&m_mwdm

|
fg
§
i
;

3 The fsots derived from documentsry evidence in the {iles

tenmee are dir attributable to war servies end the neces-
sarily low priority such « vessel for Tapairs and upkeeps | ..
Hosower, coneglderable damege mhich is discreditable to the Newy is .
ettributeble to erage and cennibaliss of purts

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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In regly refer to Initinle

© and Ney

NAYY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS
Wasmineron 25, D. €,

0p-08/0K

A17-25

Serinls 58708

Subjects Iaght "Cheng Ho* - Investigation of Acquisition snd
Pisposal of.

B I T T S ——

vossel was a definite responsibility of the Novy. Dstermination of
responsibllity for this sclmowledged nogligence is not considered
feagible by the present Commendunt, FOUNTERNTH Naval Distriot, or by
the t.m‘ Commender in Chief Pacific and Commander in Ohitf Pacifie
Flee

CONCLUSIORS
Ae The Havel Inspector Uenersl conoludss thats

(2) The yacht "Cheng Ho" was sequired lsgally by the
Navy nnd became the sole property of the United Stutes on
acquisition,

(b) The only commitment with respect to title wus that
contained in the formsl contract for sequisition transferring
title to the vessel to the United States.

"{e) The general understending of the lste President
Roosevelt, the Uecretury of the Navy, sll interested nsvel
authorities =nd the former owner, Mrs. Amne irchbold, thaet the
"Ghang Ho" sould be trensferred to the Naval icademy placed the
Navy Departaent under & moral obligetion to effect this transfer.

(d) The decislon of the Havy Department not %o trensfer
the "Cheng Ho" to the Nuvel icademy wep mmply justified.

(a) The Nevy Depurtment was end is under no legal obli-
gution to tuke eny sction in connection with the "Cheng Ho"
other than in the best intereats of the service.

(f) The deterainstion by the Chief of Mavel Operations
with the approval of the General Counsel thed the Havy Dspartment
ocsnnot use nevel funds for the reconditioning of such surplus
wvagpels ns the "Cheng Ho" should be upheld.

(g) The present owner, Mr. Otto Degner, purchesed the
yacht from Mrs. Archbold snd hus no legul clusim mhatever ageinst
the government becsuse of the condition of the "Cheng Ho."

(h) The impractiosbility of sttempting, st this late
date, to place individual responsibility for negligence of the

> B
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; it 1o Initials
» ‘?’mﬂ!ﬁ\.
‘ Navy DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS

Wasuryeron 25, D. C.

ALT7-25
Serials 58P08
subjects Yscht "Cheng Ho® - Investlgetion of Acquisition snd

bisposal of.

“Cheng Ho" o noted by the Commandsnt, FOUSTEINTH Nevel District
and the Commander in Chief Pacific and Commender in Chief Pecific
Flest, Enslosure (B), is concurred in.

HECOW R TION:
5. The Haval Inspector Ceneral recommends thots

() Previous deeisions of the Nuvy Dajsrtment with
regerd to disposition snd rehebllitstion of the "Cheng Ho" be
respectfully adhered to.

(b) Bo further investigation to fix individual respon-
sibility for the discreditable condition of the "Clieng Ho" be
uids, This investigetion indiostes tho futility of cuch an st~
tempt exeopt at & cost ull out of proportion to the seriousness
of sppareat offenses for most of which the statute of limitsxtions
would negute diseiplinary setion.

(¢) The Navy Depirtment acknowledge responsibility for
the deterioration of the "Chemg Ho" due primarily to war servicej
lack of maintensnce, a5 compured to combatont vessels required
for wimning the wurj snd to a lesser degree to negligence by
unidentified nuvel personnel during the six yesrs ths vessel
wss the property of the U, 5. Uovernment.

(4) The Havy Depsrtment Secline to satertain any future
cleim mgainct the Government Lecsuse of the condition of the
*Cheng Ho" upon completion of service & having no legsl busis.
6. The complete record of this investigstion is on file in

the Office of the Haval Ingpector Genersl sud is thers avallable to
thoss suthorized by proper suthority to have access 10 sume,

C. 4 LOCEWOD
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633-oth street, Lakewood,!l,d. =i
15 lay 1947.

|
*our letters of 24 april &ang 1 4ay were received a few daye !
back , but L waited until % could get to Washington before answering. |
I spent yseterday in Washington and saw the officer in the Ingpector

General's office who handled th& Cheng-iio papers. He turned out to bs 1

Lear Otte

an old shipmate of mine and we had g very frank dlscusslion of the case.

I gathered that the Navy realizea that Mrs Archbold has recelved rather .
scurvy treatment in some respects, but the hitch lles in the fact that !
the Navy has no funds at present for the reconditloning of former yachts
now returned to private owners, and s in addition,the legal section clairs 1
that they have no authority to allocate any funds for this puppose.

. I aid not see the repert or letter written for the Seeretary's
signature but I am sure that it is unfavorable.l aic find out this mueh.
There is no written agreement between ~Mrs Archbold and the Navy . Appar-
ently she and 4r Roosevelt handled the matter oh an amateur and friendly
basis.l dont know what the legal implications are,except that Wras Areh-
could probably get compensation from vongress eventually if she wanted to
press the matter, but not soon enough to do you an{ good. I alo found out
that Admiral Ramsey,a lifetime friend of mine,1s also a friend of wrs
Archbold, and that he has interested himself in the matter. Lhe report
Will go through him as he is the Vice Chief of Naval Operations, but this d
has 1little bearing on the case,except to point out that the powers that be
know all about the matter, and will not trat it as & mere routine affair.
1 think that the only way in which the Navy can assist us in fitting out
the Cheng-Ho is o n the basis and assumption that the yacht is to be used
for sclentific exploration. I mentlioned this in washington but not to
Ramsey as he was away yesterday.iowever I am going to write to him and
put this suggestion before him .It wiill of ocourse mean further delay as A
you willhave to wait until you receive the officlal reply t- your former
letter.

It all sums up about this way_ fou have a case for compensation

but 1t would be a long drawn out affair probably before a clalms court,
with the outcome problematical.lhe Navy seems to be symphathetic,but more

This 1s the peeslmistic viewpoint,but 1t is what I expect that report will
verify,and it 1s advance information for whatever it is worth.Xont act on
it yet. There may be asilver lining somewhere.

' It 8 very kind of you to plan to send me those guns,and I
would be very glad to have a pair of them.I think 1t would be better to
keep three of them for the present,8o that thers will be less for me to
bring ocut in case we are ever able to get this cruise organized.

. Here 1s another angle that I picked up in Washington. Mrs Arch-
bold,by giving the Cheng-Ho to the Naevy saved herself $30,000.00 in Cus- |
toms for American Reglstry. WWe dont have to wbpry about 1t but she ]
might 1f she had taken back the yacht, though I doubtlt. After it once |
became Yoverhment preperty lts aAmerican registry was automatic. |

"e are probably golng to New fork tomorrow to meet Bobby

Who 1s coming down from Boston for two daye- The family at Riverdale are

finre end Hill-billy 1s developing rapidly.Bobby has been offered a Felloy

ship in Psychology by Harvard which she will probably accept. It's a

puzzle where she gets the brains.

Cheerio_ W11l 1let you know &s scon as I find ocut anything

&
ﬁe?ini;e. Best from us &11,
a8 always, 7 8 /i‘z—\
/ZL;.AZ/ Vs
N = e / f

Hunt Ir ation



2234 University Ave.,
Honolulu, T.H.
) May 23, 1947,

Dear %. Denfeld:

You may have heard about the junk-yacht "Cheng Ho,"
formerly belonging to Mrs. Anne Archbold of Washington and written up by
Dayid Fairchild in his book about "Garden Islands of the Great East,

The vessel was Bold previoug to the war to the Navy for §1.00 by Mrs,
Archbold with the verbsl understaending, I believe, of Mr, Reesevelt that
the vessel go to the Museum a2t Annapolis, The war intervened and so the
"Oheng Ho" never reached her destination, She remained in Pearl Harbor

safésd where she was badly mauled due to thefts and acts of valdalism. 4s a

result, the "Cheng Ho" 18 no longer a museum piece and the purpese fo
which l;he was originally sold by Mrs. Archbold mz@—i ""‘5

Because the "dheng Ho" was no longer fit for Annapolis, Mrs, Arch-
bold about 8ix months ago asked me %o go to Honolulu as her agent. I-was
to accept the return of the "Cheng Ho" gor her from the Navy via lr,
Harry Ayres of the Maritime Commisslon, After my discovery of the delapi-
dated condition of thls fine and unusual vessel, I sent my report to
Mrs, Arohw refused to accept the Cheng Ho "as is, where is), I
aceepted wever, under strong protest, Our Delegaf-e to Congress,
Hr, arringﬁ%n, kindly communicated with Secretary Forreatal concerning
the "Cheng Ho" and, im—pepiw, received a very sympathetic reply.

Ho" Expedition tg Fijl in 1940 - 41, purchased the wessel
M‘b&c e disillusioned-last-Feb, 3 lan to cont
search 'lorkng:’aw/& Yw. i\p - %ﬂ’ ﬂ =

I have devoted almost 8ix monthe of my time to the "Cheng Ho" affair,
and further delay in coming to a settlement/lp becoming increasingly
costly, May I Buggest that you authorize me of my agents to select a
certain amount of Surplus Navy gear at Pearl Harbor,-damag
from the "Cheng Ho" o putfit this vessel\for sea dutyl?
I would instal 1t mibe 9
matter closedy pa

Mrs, Archbold built the "Cheng Ho" to aid scientific research, I, & |

former botanist at the University of Hawali and & member ?_%?%W i
after - )

nue re- '

l
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633=5th 8%, Lakewoosd;l.J.
26 lay 1947.
Lear Witto: r
Your letters of May 19 and 25th both reactied me this mor-
ning. ~ont know why they come that way. it is the second time it hgs
happened. 7 _
Un the back of thls letter 1s the reply I received from Duke
Ramsey which bears out what I learned in “ashington. the Navy ,no
matter how well disposed they are ,has no funds for reconditioning
the Cheng=iio, thﬁu‘gh‘o& ‘Believe ure Archbold could have had it don=
Af she had ralsed a stink back in 46, but perhaps then she would hay }
nad to pay duty on the vessel for American entry. I dont know.
uaybe by now you have heard officlally fom the *epartment.
I would think 1t wise to walt until you hear before gtarting any |
publieity about your new scheme.lhis 1dea sounds like one solution
anyway. <ou know lotz of morney has been m q.png%ahins ventures
in the past several years. The main thing’ course is the exper-
lence and business sense of the eople runping it and the gquestion -
of access g%"'hqm;étﬁ‘.‘ Rvigtherdy giﬁj‘,“i\h,:g%lﬂ 2LE thla company s agseta
be tiad o1 ond ghty)*%as cnBaz-loe In thia 2mas a wreck would be
fFatal withoutPlnsfiradne’, Better BHadR'Up Sy iAdus
fhat Kind ol crew are required to pest VRE “nelivaans pa Gireinanta.
Can yru get engines for the Cheng#ho in Ha 1 that will give you =
speed engdgﬁ"'rf‘s‘mgifs‘; 3,%‘3}1535“;%2?5}?@%{_;??%,sgb&arine engineer
should be able 'to' answer 'this add ‘s x&u‘ ?’%g‘jm , Yaptain a man
of any buaineéé-aiﬁgﬂqr!ﬂl‘é’g“fb’hﬁ%lﬂ%d%gg and_myself a novicey Also e—
can you fit 1%’ out’ under pPesernt | __'__ﬁﬁﬂ_g_ Tor fen or fifteen
thousand and provide 1or contingences? In the last resort you know
= if the Navy turns us down cold on the reconditioning deal,I atill
——d:...,Jr‘ I could wangle 'm.t-ubua,'g.'z"* from the Beenav fo.uge. sope Mavy facllivy
such as docking'and to borrow Burplus -aqﬁ'ﬂ

a8 rates and

£l £ i |

ol e oL

s

T .
ment. e would have Lo .
hang on itothe 3clentiric end, at least tentat vely, to get that

ipment, but how ugeful 1.
G ;Fzézﬂ'& sure that redio

though. the Navy has p%gggy of surp 'ﬁgﬁﬁﬁ
als: .grpund tackle,if we

would be'onta’fisking el' L dont khow,

and refrigeratiig equipment Gould b6 used,’

haven't got that. il
<8 this businees a year ruund one or is 1t seasonal®

in other words,ds'you "have to ge
whenever the ship 1s ready? Will
projects like this? I am asking a

t busy right away or can you stert®
banks in nawall lend money on new

lot of questions because I am

interested and if I kere tootloose I would be in “onolulu now,but
as you know I hava-.'?:#ammﬁ Which is pretty well scattered now,buw
1 have to vhink 01+ Henristis and her mother.Alaso I canu take any ==
financlal responsibility at the moment, but when I see tfour prospea-
tus I coula vry to ralse some ir t_looks like g good speculation.
4+ will be looking 1orWait .o hedring from you and if
you want me to do anything more in wsg'ning‘lta@ I will be glad to un—
dertake it ana go rignt up to vhe Secretafy '1f necessary.

All the 1aully sena love. Helen and Carmi are golng outs
in June Lo Minerva's weaaing and we are probably going up and spend
ing some daye with Ylenn sng Paisy -

Alotie
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1o reply refer 1o Initials
2nd

No.

NAvY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS
WasaineTon 25, D. C.

19 May 1947.

Dear Swifty: l

I have your letter of the 15th and I regret '
very much that my reply thereto can nct be helpful.
As much as I should desire to do something, my
hands are tied.

The situation, both money-wise and personnel-
wise today prohibits any effort by the Navy out-
side of the Navy., As you are aware from the
newspapers, these are lean days insofar as the
Navy is concemed,

" to assist in any other menner which may furthe

"Rest assured that I stand ready and Iilling-’]
r
( your efforts.

—_—

Hoping that your efforts will eventually pmu :
successful and looking forward to seeing you in the
near future, I am,

Ever Faithfully,

D‘
Comdr. J. P, Norfleet, /

633 - 5th Street,
Lakewood, N.J.




g

Jvn..:\d' by | i
“ - I.-—-'\-‘a" oy § A ')’
o) e darst Z2& )4 Hoys 9 5
7~ .. ! i : AR i “
. | o™ manty - = 7 4 [ Y -
¢ T ',. W 1) B AR h __f\ ; i | j
; . Lol e Clmanyd e i
F : ey 3 P AVION : = ardi PP
3 { S of [ t.:ll L X ;r .5 U WV i ¥ 7 A
=~ 3 “f.;‘"?«-‘!-} " . T r
J i L} - -"‘ﬂd (,‘JJ-.‘O_ /.h..p",,‘u '._A;.._,"_ i
i J ~ ‘ R L Vo Y Fu) &
s e - § o~ " ~
¥ (] _ \ . -\‘ ~ 2 Vi T L
ADIAAITY = _ , i Wl : , =
: <. ~ \J p ; f -
] . ] " ’ IS ¥ s vy & s
£r e ; = — LU e =
o n ’ =3 - W l e m,_w | - xl
T IF ANYTHING IS ENCEOSED THIS LETT \a e - KL . : :
j 4 I WILL BE SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL ' "] B 2 . 4
- daf . W 3 i . \ U] J
J oS - o ‘;n‘f WA Rar - F\. s 17 Jo~aanar s £ ! - A
. v I. ot g _\__,',J Sy ke J{’{{I 9. - ’: “ M e = i = - y . -
I"! A . L - —_—— I.“JI"’\ g " :2 i APt L LN AN
s N4 -'i-n-"-—’l S A e ,{ _"*-{ _ & . 3 0 B B e
| 5 . R P - N P e - i ) o ;‘|\ ’ d I~ "
b ¢ Lire—g p - L b | i
el A O g = wa TN IR 10 N A I 5l % i
Ig e ] s J Ty e ¥ - §I2 ';:_._J 3w b
Pd D f U =p— | | \ . A ' - | ._ ! i .
I,l ‘ el Q&M s ‘?;'-!.J‘}“'.-_l .‘--,_‘3: ’ ,;__\ ‘} I[ g A el Al L / ol
b YL 0 rvankh G s 5L v g
oM T BT A o e e e
s e Cr~pilrond ] J=a -J{ P /-f_}'

I
I
!
!

g ~ ~

|
l

L

i l‘,_;)-s-J s b AR __{.:-‘
|



1 Hunt Instltute for Botanlcal Documentatlon



k. Lakewood. New Jersey
J. JunelOth,1947.
Dear Otto:

Your letters of May 29th and June 4th have arrived and me

many thanks for all the information. I have looked up Fanning and

it being British I suppose that answers the Customs restricticns. Of

course the Marquesas and the Soclety Yroups are also avallable though
farther away .

By the way did you ever get the salls from Annapelis? I under-
gtood that they had been shipped to Pearl, but + mever recelved ang
officlal notice. If they are not in Pearl have the Navy look themwr
up and let me know so I can get after the matter here. Those salls &
a ew and you will need them. I still cant see how you can equilp
t:;},_' or less than about #25000 for tte orlglnal engine installation
cost about §13000.

As to the guns keep two of them if you need them.I® I
ever get achance to come out I would have to bring a shot gun with &
me anyway. The idea of coming out appeals to me but I would have ®o
do some arranging beforehand. You know Henriette's mother is over
elghty and absolutely dependent on us. And where famlly 1s concernec
Helen and Carmi are in Hichignn’_and the three of us are goling to
Riverdale Thursday the 12th forifhree weeks, so if you want me to do
anything in New York, write to me there- When I get back about the
26th,I can make another triB to Washington if necessary. I dont thinfe
you will get anything from Uenfeld until he consultes Washington any-
WAY .

As to the fishing business here in the Zast that fish is sold
in frozen form from South “frica, Cuba and Haitl, and it must be a
ﬁ“d business, though 1t cant compare with the Northern variety. How

0 you plan to catch them? nets or traps? And is your market Hawall
ot the States? The old Cheng-Ho should be able to earn 1ts keep,
barring breakdowns, wrecks or just fésherman's hard luck. -t has beew
a wonderful business during the wae and it may continue so.

Your french Captaln seems to know how to sail a junk which %
1s more than I can do but I think I could learn.With second hend eng-
ines you will have to be prepared to sall. Getting any good engines
1s going to be jour real problem,and probably the biggest astu ing
block. I cant offer any advice on that because I dont know what kind
of engines you can put in the Cheng-Ho.

Let me know anything you think I might be able to do

and I will tackle it, But I think most things will have to be wangled
right in Hawaii. Pest from the family. Bothlhenriette and myself
would like to be joining you soon.




4919 Yoodridge Ave,
June 26' 1947

r letter of dune 18th was received here in
d the letter enclosing the Navy report was forwar
ewood. I went down to the Customs Yffice in New |
York this morning and it looks to me as if you can register
the Chengiilo under the American flag on two counts without
having to pay any dutles. To begin w:l.tbi Article 370 of the
U.8. Customs Regulationa provides that fou can rgister a
foreign bullt yacht without pa¥ment of dues if it 1s to be
used for commerclal purposes .lhls covers your fishing deal.
Aleo Executive Order-OEmw&T 9177, signed by the president
authorizes the Navy to take over vessels of foreign Registry
and induct them into the Naval Service. The officials in~
formed me that you would need merely the Naval Records show!
g that the vessel was taken over by the Navy and later ret
-ed to the original owner as a poseession of the Navy ,which
= Lockhart's letter plainly shows.

The Navy coprespondence is very interesting and
bears out what I told you in the Eeginning that the only
chance you had wes for Mrs Archbold to hold on to the boat
and demand some redrese which she might or might not have
got. If she had stated that she wanted the yacht for scientit
! purposes they would at least have turned over surplus ma- |

terials to her. But I dont suppcse she wanted the bother of
[ this and who can blame her?
In regard to the engines my dope on them 1g in
Lakewood but I wlll try to get you spare parts catalog from
the Manufacturers as soon as I return next WednesdayWhll ask
them to send 1t by air mall. My guess 1s that you will cer- |
talnly need one new engine of same t and possibly you can |
get one engine out of the two -\ !
Mprs Will Degener and her son were around a few
days ago . “slen 1s stillin ®ichigan.
Have just reread your letter and note that you me
mention Superior engines in conne etion with “heng-Ho-: I
find they have a phone in N.¥* and I will call them in the
5 morning and get you some gquotations, also a catalog of spare,
I parta. I dont know but my guess is that a new engine of 125
H.P. will amount to two or three thousand bucks. Diesels
have never been cheap but some practiecally new ones may be
kicking arocund somewhere in surplus.; and it 1s possible $
that I can get on the trall of a coupke. Selong for the mo
ment - Wil% let you know about t&giﬂzfi?ea-'}Ai

il
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Morei infinimont de votra lottre du 21 avril ot des
3 livres qui l’accompignaicnt. Méme par avion, UoBS VOuS ron-
dez compte, par la\dace de ma réponst, dos dolais considéra-
blos nécassairas & W1’ échange d’unc correspondance mlme ontre

Honolulu et Papoote. En fait, nous n’avons dc relations aé-

ner © pieanos a pow prés mv&gs;w par. la. voic de la Nouvelle-Zé-
L i e

landos Ajoutoz & ¢ que §’étais gm % partir on tournze
d’inspaction aux Iles-Sous-Le-Vont a la rocoptionm du courrier,
ot cette tournée m’a pris 3 somainas. Il faudrait maintenant
qué je parte pour Moorea puis pour les Ilcs Australos i vous

omprandrez ombicn, waurduscnent Gt & mod j7ai
%q de temps & aerer, 4 ?: otanique, E't. _ﬁé%‘ﬁ-xﬁao%dk
e p#nsas.:.-

- wh e 2 G0 quo"'iwﬁus-c:‘n proposcz est fort intiressant. Je vais
‘dond, établir les listes dee plantes de Tahiti qui figuront
dans vos ouvragos, etiles listes de colles guid m'y figurent
&. Mais, outre los doux éfiitions de votre "Flora of Hawal
iational f‘arlr." ¢ n’al que deux séries des planches do votro
Now :lllustrateé lorn of te Hawalan Islands (onviron 280 plan-
ches). Ne m’on manquo=t-il pas au moins unc série? - Jo no
paic effoctivemcnt augun droit pour les livres cn provonance

d’ Amériquaos ,

_ s nous allons de toute fagon nous hourter a duox
difficultés principales %.li rotarderont la parution do 1lfou-
vrage sur les plantos de Tahitda

1°) I1 n’y a, a Papcete pour le mowent aucunc impri-
morie gui puisse fairgko travail correctement, faute d’outil-
lage. Dites-vous quc mous n’avons pas ancore de linotype ot
gpe toute la compoeition se fait &4 la main, avec un Ppou de
caractéres, trés insuffisant. Il faudrs done attcndre un cu=
tillage moderne, ou faire exécutcr 1’imprcssion ¢n Franca, 2
men rotour la-bas. L

29) J’aurai du mal & obtonir les deollars nécossaires
& 1l’achat des dessins quo vous me proposnz d’imprimer 3 ques-
tion d’argont d’abord, question de deviscs cnsuite. J'écris
tout de suite cn Erance pour veir si 1'on ne pourrait pas
la-bas nous shbventionner, ot dans quelle mosure.

J'ai été désolé d’apprendre combiem voues avcz été
éprouvé par le raz-de-marée du ler avril 1946 : c’est une
perte difficilement réparable que vous avez suble. Je n’dtais
phAs oncore arrivé A Tshiti & ce monent, mais 1'ils a pou souf-
fort 1 quesgues casas sculcuont détruites, a quedgues Km de
Papoete. Vous me dites n’étre jamais vonu & Tahiti; si wvous
eén avez un jour l’occasion, soycz assuré que ce serait pour
ma femme ot pour moi une véri-t.ablu joie de vous rocevoir. Ma-
lneureusemont, si je 1is & peu pré#s l'unglais sciontirique,
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BILL OF SALE r
THOW ALL MEN BY THESE PHISENTS:

Thet OTTO INOENER, hereoinafter referred to as the
VERLIFR", of the City and County of Homolulu, Territory of
Hawall, sole owmer of the undocumented jumkr yaoht, CHENG HO,
which vessel ir believed, but not warrsnted to be, aprroximately
of the dimensions ond doscription set forth below:

Length overall 98 foot

Length Vater Iine 85 feot !
Beam extreme 24 feet 1
brogt 10 feet 6 inches !
Mngnrum;pl 110 Jorsepower esch

Gross Tommage sbout 125 tona

et Tonnage about 100 tons,
For and in consideretion of the lssuance of Pifty (50) shaves of
-—-ssmwmmmmmwcm,mm
& Hawelisan ocorporation, roceipt of which is hereby aclmowledged
does heroby bargain and sell unto seld Cheng Ho Trading and Fxe
plordng Company, Timited and its aseigne the whole of the said
undocumented Junk yacht "Ac is, where is", togethor with her 3
engines, maohinery, manta, boats, anchors, cables, taclle, furnd- :
ture and all other neceomparise thereunto appertaining and belonging
now on beard,

T0 HAVE AND TO HOID the said whole interest of the

sald undocumented junk yacht and appurtensnces thereunto beleng-
ing end now on board unto it, the paid Cheng Heo Trpding and
Exploring Company, Idmited, ~nd its assigns to the sole and




- o b

,_'\

only proper use, benefit and behoof of it, the sald Cheng Ho
Trading end Fxploring Company, Iimited, and its assigns forever.

RESERVING snd EXCEPTING unto said Otto Degener, how-
ever, for so long as the sald Cheng Ho is owned by the gaid
sorporation, the sole =nd exclusive use of the aft cabin end
connecting bath for his own purposes and the purposes or uses
of enyone designated by him,

And the Seller hereby expresely makes no !n@mty or
guaranty as to the seaworthiness, description, os’;pa.city. condition,
tonnage or otherwise concerning the seid junk yacht and sppurte-
nances thereunto belonging, or with respect to any claims, liens
or judgments of record or otherwise that may exist against saild
junlc yacht, and expressly conveys said junk yacht "Ae is, where
1", without warrvanty of any sort, intending to convey only such
interest therein as Seller may have.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, said OTTO DEGENER, has hereunto
get his hand end seal this day of July, 194%.

~_ OFf0 DROENER

TERRITORY OF HAWAIT, )
CTTY AND COUNIY OF HONOLULT, §
tn this doy of July, 1947, before me personally
appeared OTTO DEGENER, to me lmown to be the perason deseribed in
and who executed the foregoing instrument, and scknowledged that
he executed the same as hls free act and deed,
o

8 a
Tarrs.t';ry of Hewali,
My Commission expires June 30, 19490,

(z)

- -
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CONVERTION

LE PRESERT ACTE pased et déposé 06. « . « &« jour de Juiilet
1947, par et entre la Soeidté CHERG HO TRADING AND EXPTORING
COMPANY, LIMITED, corporstion hawaiienne, ci-aprds dénommée la
"gorporation" et OIT0 DEGENEH, demeurant en la ville et Comté de
Honolulu, Territoire de Hawaii,

Attendn qus ledit OTTO DESENER &tait fondateur de ladite
corporation dont il est actuellement sctiomnaire et,

Attendu que ledit OTTO DEGENER a rendu par sa participation
des grands services 4 la corporation et & traneféréd 1a propridtd
d'ure veleur supdrieure aux services rendus et & son droit de
pridtaire ainsi qu'ils ont &t€ compensén par des sptione dans

te corporation et,

Attendu que, epécifiquement, ledit OTTO DEGHENER a transféré
& la ecorporation, en dohange d'actions dans ladite corporation
pn certain ﬁgh‘t du genre jonque sans documentation et connu sous
le nom de OHENG HO, ef,

| Attendu q;'ue le corporation esi sur le point d'entreprendre
gas_eré :Egions el reconetruction dudit yoht en forme de jonque,
e G . .

. BUR QUOI EN CONSEQUENCE, les parties ont icl convenu ce gui
suit:

Ia corporation en raison de ce gul précide et moyennant au
surpiue ls somme de vm dollsr (§ l.c0) payée on espdces par ledit
OTTO DEGERER & la corporation, dont quittance est donnde par ces
présentes, concdde audit OTTO DECENER une optlion de rachat dvdit
yacht ORERG. HQ peadant einq ans & compler de 1'sxéeution des
présentes, pour la sommwe de quinze mille dollars (8 15.000), ladite
option devant 8tre exercéde par ledit OTTO DEGENER an moyen doin
avis par éerit adressé & la corporation dans les quinze gom quil
sulvront 1l'expirvation du délai de cing annédss & compter de 1'exé-
cution des présentes et apris réception de cet avie, ladite
covporation tranafirers et vendra ledit CHENG HO & Mr., OTTO DEGEEER
su prix ci-dessus mentionné. Au ces ol ladite option ne serait pas
exercée par Mr. O1T0 DEGERER comme il est dit plus heut, elle
ceassers et ne pourra plus 8ire exercde.

Ledit CHENG HQO deyra &itre trensférd et livré & Mr. OFTO
DEGENER dans le cas ol 1l'option serait exercée, ¥y cm;agﬂa ses

moteuxs,, machineries, mAturs, embarcationa, ancres, c8bles, palans,
 foux : mgb‘iets nécaaaairea luvi appartenant et aant
R ia_\d;le\o de toue engagements, réelametions, taxes et
/ charges quelgue nature que ce soit.

n cas de ddche de Mr. OTTO DEGENER ou d'incarveacité légale an
cours de la période secordée pour 1l'exercice d= son option, celle-ecl
_ pourre fire exercde per ses adminiatrateurs, exécuteurs ou ayants-
droit, & moins gu'une ou plusieurs personnes aient &té spécialement
désignées dans son teeteament A 1'effet d'exercer ladite option
augnel cas la pergomne ou les personues désigndes dans son taa{amt |
m'z_mignt tous les avantazes et pouvoirs conf'zréa par 1'option dont
s'agit. |

EN ¥O0I DE QUOI les paries ci-dessus ont rendu exdeutoires ces |
présentes, ce. . . . . jour de Julllet 1947.
CI{E!G HO.-.I.I.
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CHENG HO YTRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY, LIMITFD

TERRITOIRE DE HAWAII,
VILLE BT QOMTE DAHONOLULU,

Ce Jjour de Juillet 1947, par devant nous, ont
comparu ERIC DF BISSOHOP ot 0TTQ DEGENER, de nous personnellemsnt
gconnus, lesguels, aerment dfiment prété, ont déclaré &tre respecti-
vement Président et Secrdiaire, de la_bﬂiﬁl_ﬂ HO TRADING AND ngh-
RING COMPANY, LIMITED, et que e acean apposé sur ledit acte est
le sceau régulier de ladite corperation, el que 1lacte a £é
signé et scelld au nom de ladite eo::go‘mtion par autorisation du
conseil des directeurs, el gue lesdits FERIC DE BISSCHOP et OTTO
DEGHNER 1'ont reconnu comme &tant ltsets libre e 1'oeuvra de
ladite corporation.

Hotaire Public de 1la premibdre eirconscripilon
judieiaire du Tarritoire de Haweil

Mon mandat expire le 30 Juin 1949.

PERRITOIRYE DE HAWAIL,
VITIE %7 COMTE DYHONOTULI.

. Ce jour de Juillet 1947, par devant nous,
a personnellement oom “OTT0 DEGENER, connu de nous pour 8tre
1a personne déaignéa dans 1'acte ci-dessus,; qu'il a sxdcutd, et a
racomm 1'avoir exdeuté librement et volontairement.

Wotaire Publio de 1a premidre eirconseription

judiciaire du Territoire de Hawaii

Hon mandat exvire le 30 Juin 1949.

Pour traduction qm!’o:nr.
man f -

L'interprite asse
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STOCK OPTION CONTRACT

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this _ji i
day of July, 1947, by and between OTTO DEGENER and MATIIDA
P, CONSTABLE, both of Honolulu, City and County of Honolulu,
Territory of Hawaii,

WITNESSETH

The parties hereto being the majority of the present |
stockholders of the GHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY,
LIMITED, a Hawailan corporation, in consideration of their

rutual promises herein contained, do hereby agree with each

other that prior to offering for sale any of the stock of
the said corporation now held by them that they will first

offer the said stock for sale to each other.

It is agreed in such event that the said stock shall
be offered to the other stockholder at the book value of sald
stock then existing on the books of said corporation and in the
event the option herein given be exercised, the Parties hereto
hereby bind their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns
to make conveyance of the said stock in accordance with the
terms hereof. In the event, however, the said option be not
exercised by the stockholder to whom offered within thirty (30)
days after notice of intention to sell stock has been given in
writing by the stockholder desiring to sell stock, then sald
stockholder desiring to sell stock may proceed to sell on the
open market or to any person such shares of stock on which the

option to purchaese herein given has not been exercised by the |

other stockholder.
Specifically but without limitation of the generality

of the foregoing, thne parties hereto agree and hereby bind their

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation ,'



helrs, executors, administrstors and assigns that in the

event of the decemse of either of the parties hereto that

the stock of the sald corporation held by the deceased shall

be offered for sale to the other party hereto at the book

value then existing on the books of the corporation, and in

the event said offer is accepted, the parties hereto severally

bind their heirs, executors, sdministrators and agsigns to make

conveyance of sald stock in accordance with the terms hereof.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused

these presents to be executed this :[C{ day of JULY, 1947,

@ﬁﬁﬁg-ffﬁ

TERRITORY OF HAWATT, )
CITY MND COUNTY OF HOWOLUTU. )

On this Z-E{ day of July, A. D., 1947, before me
personally appeared O0TTO DEGENER and MATIIDA CONSTABLE, to me
Imown to be the persons described in and who executed the fore-
going instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same
as their free act and deed.

otary Public, TS cia reu,
Territory of Hawaill.

My Commission expires June 30, 1949.

aBe
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AGREEMENT

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this _ﬂda}r
of July, 1947, by and between the CHENG HO TRADING ANb EXPLORING
COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaiilan corporation, hereinafter called the
"corporation" and OTTO DEGENER, of the City and County of Hono-
lulu, Territory of Hawaii,

WHEREAS, the sald OTTO DEGENER was the original pro-
moter of said corporation and is st the present time a stockholder
of the same and,

WHEREAS, the said OTTO DEGENER has expended and contribut-
ed to the corporation services of great value and has transferred
property above and beyond such services and property as were
compensated for by the issuance of stock of sald corporation and,

WHEREAS, specifically, the said OTTO DEGENER did trensfer
to the said corporation in return for stock of the sald corpora-
tion, & certein undocumented junk type yacht, known as the CHENG
HO, and,

WHEREAS, the corporation is about to undertake repairs
and reconstruction of sald junk type yacht, Cheng Ho.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

The corporation for the consideration above recited

and in further considerstion of One Dollar ($1.00) cash in hand

pald by the said OTTO DEGENER to the corporstion, receipt whereof

is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants unto the said 0770 DEGENER
an option to re-purchase the said yacht, CHENG HO, from the said
corporation five years after the execution of these presents for
the sum of FIFIEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000.00); said option teo
be exercised by the seld OTTO DEGENER by notice in writing to the

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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corporation on or within fifteen (15) days after the expiration
of five (5) years from the executlon of these presents, upon
recelpt of which notice the sald corporation will transfer

and sell the said CHENG HO to the sald 0TTO DEGENER at the
price aforementioned. Should said option be not exercised

by the said OTTO DEGENER as aforesaid it shall cease and be

no longer exzercisable.

The said CHENG HO shall be transferred and delivered
to the said OTTO DEGENER in event such option is exercised, to-
gether with her engines, machinery, masts, boats, anchors, cables,
tackle, furniture and all other necessaries theresunto appertaln-
ing and belonging on board and free of all liens, claims, taxes
and incumbrances of any nature whatsosver.

In the event the sald OTTO DEGENER be deceased or

-
=30 N

" otherwise legally incapacitated during the veriod herein granted
. ( i"o‘r tpe.axercisa of his option, then the option herein granted
: "-shén_'-'inure to the benefit of and be exercisable by his adminis-
tﬁa’sl:ers.,- executors, and/or assigns, unless a specific person or
i pgrsnné be designated in his will for the purpose of exercising
gaid option in which case the person or persons named in his
will shall have all the benefits and powers given by the option
herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have caused these
presents to be executed this Z‘t{ day of July, 194%.

CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY,
LIMITED,

o S A e L
Its ;
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TERRITORY OF HAWAIT, )
: SS8.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, )

On this Z"’{ day of July, 1947, before me appeared

ERIC DE BISSCHOP and OTTO DEGENFER , to me person-

ally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are

the President and _ Secretary-Treasurer respectively,
of CHENG #0 TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY, LIMITED, and that the

geal nffixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said
corporation, and that the instrument was gsigned and sealed in
pehalf of said corporation by suthority of its board of directors,

and said ERIC DE BISSCHOF and OTTO DEGENER
acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of said

corporation.
]

otary C, rs efal Cireult
Territory of Hawafli.

¥y Commission expires June 30, 1949.

TERRITORY OF HAWATT, )
s B8,
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOILULU. )
On this zt{ day of July, 1947, before me personally
appeared OTTO DEGENER to me lmown to be the person described in
and who executed the foregoing instrument, and sclmowledged that

he executed the same as his free act and deed. M

TWotary Public, First ! :
Territory of ﬁa_'ﬁ:h‘ii‘. g
=t

My Commission expires June 30, 1949.

:-::;u: ;r Resord this 16th  day of August A. D. 1948 at 2:38
oo «M. and comparsd, Mark N, Huckestain, Registrar of convtvlnu'!.

R - |
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Mokuleia Beach, Waialua, 0ahu,
_July 9, 1947,

ur. W. G. Hiberly, & . P
Collector of Customse, - W ) f - —
Honolulu, T.H. e ' A R e

Dear Mr. Hiberly: . > "'

Getting back to the "Cheng Ho" case again:

As I cannot financilally.or physically handle the Cheng Ho myself to
. further sclentific research, I have been obliged to lower my standards
and to compnise, Namely, I am starting & corporation called the "Cheng
Ho Trading & Exploring Co., Ltd." We plan to take trade goods to the
South Sezsg 2nd elther sell them or barter tham]for various sea products,
That will be the "Trading" part of the company,enabling me to have
funds and seamen to help me in "Exploring" for plants and other scilenti-
fic objects, Furthermore, I have reserved the aft double-bunk cabin and.
adjoining bath for myself. During thege trading and fishing trips, I, |
& professional botanlst, and some visliting sclentist of my choice shall M
live in this cabin, using 1t as a labobatory to conduct our researches,
In thie way, we can alspo reach lisolated islands not previously studfed
Bglentiflcally, In fact, the Cheng Ho can leave us on some isolated is-
land and months later pick us up and return us to Honolulu with our I
solentific booty. Incidentally, I might add that for the first trip, |
Prof. Fisher, a bird specialist, has recelived permission from Pres,
Gregg Sinclair to be my guest provided I can get him back for the begin-
ning of class this Fall. !

(’.g,-t.l.QAvc( e )
The Cheng Ho,, bullt in Hong Kong, is ef=sswpee of British ori
meny denen and pos g;nggg;xg parts like the engines are ! capl
_ @ ?,Arr am an American citizen and the boat-i8-reglstersd im the UsDy,-
' " ConBul 0'Dwyer informs me the Gilbert & Ellice Islands are closed to.us
for fishing. The British want to 1limit thelr fishing grounds to their
own nationals.

In answer to & request for information addressed months ago to the
lady in your Department in Room 118 1/2, I was informed verbally that 1
because the Cheng Ho had been bullt in Hong Konﬁé she cennot be employed
dn trade, commerce, flshing, etc,, between two American ports. With
British 1lslands likewise closed to the Cheng Ho, this verbal ruling
closing American ports to us just about wrecks the usefulness of the
Cheng Ho. I doubt that this ie the intent of any law,

I have mentioned the possible hurdles in our way to various navy and
civilian friends and have been glven various advice &5 to how to over-
come th 1 I am following one
phaee of ie advice now:

Thus far I have received only & verbal ruling from your office, & quick
ruling perhaps subtle exceptions and fire
pointa, I am writing you now to requeet a written one so that if & dif-
ference of interpretatlon of laws exlists, these differences can be iron-
ed out with satisfaction. Or iIf the law 1s definitely without any ques--
tion whatsoever againast the Cheng Ho, I should like Mrs. Archbold to go

after the Navy Legislators witirtew=ibip-sételr,” If they will adamit

Hur n
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‘offlcially that they "wrecked" the Cheng Ho and reduced her value to
about $10,000, and I then put a lot of repairs in her, I belisve your )
custom laws &llow her to trade between two American ports. '

Coumander J.FP.Horfleet visited the Customs Office in New York City
June 26 and according to the ruling of that offlce: R e

1. Article 370 of the U.S. Customs “egulations provides that I can ‘
register a forelgn bullt yacht without payment of dues iAf it ie to be
used for commercial purposes, Thils covers the fishing and trading deals,

2, Executive oOrder 2177, signed by the presidemnt, authorizes the Nawy
to take over vessels of Torelgn Registry and induct them into the Navalk
Service, The customs officials in New York informed Cmdr, Norfleet that
I need merely the Naval Records showing that the vessel was taken over =
by the Navy and later returned to the original owner (Mre, Archbold) ae - |
& posseseion of the Navy, which the Navy letters I have plainly show, I 4

Such vessels are considered in the same category as those built in the ./
U.S, = |

May I have your studied interpretation soon in writing about the i
Cheng Ho situation? If there 1s any difference of opinion, I wish the 1
liberty to rush a copy of your letter to the New York office to get
their comments before forwarding both findings to Mrs Archbold to han- |
dle in Washington. ,In the meantime, I am having the Cheng Ho put into |
peaworthy condition for & trip to Tahitl. We may be ready to sall in :
about a month. If it is true that the Cheng Ho is worthless to Ameri=- i
cang, I may be able to find a Frenchman in Tahiti to purchase her and |
thereafter wash my hands of the entire affalr,

Hay I add that when I asked for confirmatlon at Room 118 1/2 of the
recent New York Customs Office ruling, the lady summarily stated New
York wae wrong &nd ag "proof" gave me the U.5.Dept., Commerce publication
regarding "Navigation Lawe of the U.S. (1940), gompiled by F.K.Arzt,"
and challenged me to show her where in this-book & vessel like the
Cheng Ho could engege in trade between two American ports. Every com-
pilation is always only & poor approximation of the truth sc I left
feeling very insecure and unconvinced, It 18 my opinion that ahe bases
all her findings on the compllation.while the far larger New York of=-
fice in answer to an enquiry by a Navy Officer based their rullng after
reading word for word an actual co Article 370 and one of Execu=- s |

ALy

tive Order 91TF. <fu) = iy b o A A -{:»-,.a-u."g_, wndiaeiridy
i -&",u{,‘\’a %Jf‘t‘} AL ~L a8es) ig { -P I
I shall not write/the New York offide that the/ieeal office stated (/

they erped until T hear from you. o .
s | P |
= \\ W 4
- . Ax . Sincerely, A o .
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